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Tensions heat up between mayor
and Somerville restaurant owners

Joe Cassinelli owns restaurants in Davis Square, including Rosebud. He says,“We're losing staff and patrons.
We're at an incredible disadvantage while the rest of the state is reopening.”

By Denise Keniston

On Monday March 15, Somerville Mayor
Curtatone officially extended the 25% capac-

ity restriction on Somerville businesses to
March 30, while the rest of the state moves
towards reopening.

The mayor’s policy decision flies in the face of
Governor Charlie Baker’s March 1 announce-
ment that he was dropping capacity limits
on restaurants, but still requiring masks and
social distancing of six feet for patrons. The
Massachusetts Restaurant Association, with
a membership of 1800 restaurants, has fired
back at Curtatone with an open letter posted

on Instagram. Continued on page 4

Tips to raise Earth-conscious kids

Children are never too young to learn the im-
portance of sustainability or begin adopting
eco-friendly habits. Earth Day, celebrated April
22, is a great time to get started, and experts say
it all starts with playtime.

“Kids are built to absorb information at a tre-
mendous pace,” says Anna Yudina, senior direc-
tor, Marketing Initiatives, The Toy Association.
“During playtime especially, they form deep
emotional connections to the values they're
learning. This means that you can help your
child embrace an earth-conscious mindset sim-
ply by making it fun.”

Check out these Earth Day tips and insights
from The Genius of Play — a national move-
ment to educate parents and caregivers about
play’s vital role in child development:

+ Eco-Friendly Crafting: Crafting that uses
household objects can demonstrate creative
ways to reduce, reuse and recycle. For example,
you can construct bird feeders from milk jugs
and then have kids decorate them. The best
part? This is a sustainable DIY project that
benefits Wildlife, plus gives Continued on page 11
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Bring business back |[#fsGreen & Yellow Cab MR

Serving Somerville & Surrounding Areas!

617-628-0600

Logan reservations our specialty - Call 3 days in advance to book your trip. Please don’t drink and drive.

T.J.SILLARI, INC. =7
[ | [ | y m Experience

to your business!

Reach out to local customers who want to support
local businesses. We can help you do that with our
bring back business ad specials.

Call Bobbie or email to learn
about this advertising special!

bobbie@thesomervilletimes.com
617-666-4010

617-625-5000 dispatching system

Proud to be a Somerville resident

24 hour GPS automated

We'll get you home safely.

Plumbing e Heating ¢ Gas Fitting ¢ Industrial Work e Water Heater Replacement ¢ Complete Drain Service

Residential - Industrial - Commercial 625-9877

Master PImb. Lic. #6106
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P NEWSTALK
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The views and opinions expressed in Newstalk do not necessarily reflect those of
The Somerville Times, its publisher or staff. The column bas many contributors.

Happy St. Patrick’s Day to all of our readers. No matter
what one’s ancestral heritage, we can all be a bit Irish on this
day. And as they say on the Emerald Isle, may the road rise
up to meet you. May the wind be always at your back. May
the sun shine warm upon your face, the rains fall soft upon
your fields, and, until we meet again, may God hold you in the

palm of His hand.
The City of Somerville is remaining in reopening Phase 3,
Step 1 until at least March 30 and capacity limits in Somer-
ville businesses will remain at 25% or the limit set in the
business’s city-approved health and safety plan until further
notice. Until such time, Somerville continues to hold the limit
on attendance at gatherings to no more than 10 persons until
further notice. The limit applies to both indoor and outdoor
gatherings of any kind unless otherwise specifically permitted
by City activity-specific guidelines or city-approved health and
safety plans. For more information and regular COVID-19
updates, visit www.somervillema.gov/coronavirus and sign up
for city alerts at www.somervillema.gov/Alerts. Community
members are encouraged to sign up for every alert method:
phone call, text, email. Also follow FB.com/SomervilleCity
and @SomervilleCity.

KA KKKk KKK A KKKk kA kkhkkkkkkkkk
Townie Tours is back. They are doing private tours and small
group tours offering a fun, outdoor activity that supports social
distancing and is safe for everyone. Visit townietoursboston.
com for more information.
Happy birthday this week to several locals: Happy birthday
to Ward 7 Councilor and mayoral candidate Katjana Ballan-
tyne. We hope she had a great birthday for herself with her
family. Happy birthday to former alderman and great guy, Jack
Connolly of Wedgwood-Crane & Connolly Insurance in
Davis Sq. We hope he has a great birthday. We wish a happy
birthday to all of our Facebook friends such as  Continued on page 7
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Somerville Weather Forecast

for the week of March 17 — March 23 as provided by the National Weather Service

DAY CONDITIONS HIGH/LOW  PRECIPITATION HUMIDITY WIND
Wednesday Partly Cloudy 51°/37° 12% 10% SW10 mph
March 17

Thl.ll'Sday Cloudy 55°/33° 25% 17% WSW 9 mph
March 18

Friday Snow 370/250 64% 26% NNE 20 mph
March 19 ' ' ’
Saturday o/an0 0 0

March 20 Sunny 07130 i o !
Sundav Sunn 530/320 49 2% NW 8 mph
March 21 y ’ 0 ’
Monday 0 /apo 0 0

March 22 Sunny 59°/36 6% 3% WNWTTmph
Tuesday  partyCloudy  62°/42° 7% 4% WNW10mph
March 23 Y y ’ ° i

NOTE: Conditions subject to change. Always check a daily forecast prior to activities that can be affected by the weather.

TheSomervilleTimes.com
Comments of the Week

Response to: The Davis Square Tower

Nicky Stiles says:

Jimmy you do find good topics to talk about and bring back old memories.

That tower was used for many years by the Somerville police officer assigned to Davis square as a
vantage point because from aloft you could see most not all of the square. It was Used most often
when the Baah's were getting out. You could see if someone had too many ice cubes. Across the
street at the corner of highland and college where the bank is was the police box. That was the lo-
cation where officers relieved each other for the next shift. Ah the memories of Davis sq. A bucket

of blood on every corner.

Matt Lavallee says:

So what is it and where was it? Don't leave me hanging

Valarie Faison says:

Jimmy, not sure I knew you in school, SHS “71. I just love your stories, a trip down memory lane.
My great grandmother owned the house at 61 Cameron Avenue. We walked many, many times
from her home to Davis Square, across the tracks!

Thanks for the memory of Davis Square.

Jimmy says:
Hey Matt... First paragraph ...
They say a picture is worth a thousand words. I posted a picture of the railroad tower that used to

be in Davis Square years ago....

Thanks Nicky and Valerie!

Response to: Human Rights Commission to query
immigrant restaurant owners

Nelson Salazar2 says:

Human rights apply to all humans, before they continuing with this task I would like the HRC to
be clear about, why immigrant restaurants, what is the purpose of doing this project, and what is
the HRC going to do with the information? This task sounds more like the Multicultural Affairs

Commission’s task.

Response to: Lyrical Somerville — March 10
Bridget Galway says:
Thank you for bringing Billie live in her beauty, and hear her sing the pain of strange fruit in

the words of this poem. You have honored the ghost of strange fruit through your life’s rally and
your poetry.

Log onto TheSomervilleTimes.com to leave your own comments
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Life in the §MilY by Jimmy Del Ponte

"The grass is always
greener in the other
fella's yard."

When I was a kid
that song was the
theme song of Big
Brother Bob Em-
ery’s live TV show

on channel 4. His previous show in the
late 1940's was called Small Fry Club
and he referred to his young guests as
"small fries."

Going purely on this old memory (be-
fore T researched it), I remember him
playing the ukulele. But what I remember
vividly was my sister and I actually being
on the show in person, on live TV with

the grandfatherly Big Brother.

Everyone's Big Brother

Back then we only had a few TV chan-
nels. 4, 5,7 and channel 2, PBS (channels
38 and 56 came along shortly thereafter).
My mother watched shows like David
Susskind on channel 2 and we had to
wait until it was over to hear dad say,
"Stop flipping the channels!" The locally
produced shows were favorites among the
kids of the era.

A few of the shows that local children
could be on were Rex Trailer's Boom-
town, with his original side kick Pablo,
and then Sgt. Billy, Cactus Pete, Major
Mudd, and Bozo (and Butch for a day).
We also watched Miss Jean on Romper
Room."Romper, Stomper, Bomper Boo,
tell me, tell me, tell me true ... magic
mirror tell me today, did all my friends
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O'Donovan Law Office
741 Broadway

Sean T. O'Donovan, Esq.

Specializing in:

e Zoning/Permitting

e Real Estate

o Civil and Criminal Litigation

o Estate Planmng/Wllls

& Trusts

CALL FOR INITIAL
FREE CONSULTATION

617 629-8888
FAX 617 623-7990

have fun at play?”

I did a story about Boomtown a while
back and discovered that a lot of Somer-
ville's Baby Boomers were on the live
western themed show. Some were on
Major Mudd and a few made it onto Bo-
zo's show featuring the late great Frank
Avruch as the lovable red-haired clown. I
made my TV debut on Big Brother's show
with my big sister Christine.

When we were on Big Brother, I remem-

ber we said the Pledge of Allegiance. Then

RESTAURANT

we drank our chocolate milk with a por-
trait of President Dwight D Eisenhower
behind us. He was President from 1953
to 1960 so we were both real "small fries.”
Hail to the Chief was played during the sa-
lute to the president.

I remember being very nervous and
staying as close as possible to my big sis-
ter. Reciting the pledge, saluting the pres-
ident and drinking milk was part of every
Big Brother show. Bosco sponsored a lot

of kids shows and Continued on page 11

MOUNT VERNON

14 Broadway, Somerville MA

617-666-3830

A tradition of fine

foods since 1935

Outdoor seating
available in our
spacious tent.
Limited inside

dining available.

Please note that we are offering in addition to our full
menu platters and trays of food to go as well.

For delivery, please visit doordash.com

Our menus and specials are posted on our Facebook page at:
https://www.facebook.com/Mount-Vernon-Restaurants-103209019028/

We ask you to bear with us while we follow established guidelines.
The safety of our patrons and employees remain our number
one priority as we continue to operate and maintain our
small business during this difficult time.

Kitchen Hours:

Sun-Wed 11:30am to 8:30pm
Thurs-Sat 11:30am to 9:00pm

Be safe and stay healthy — The Mount Vernon Restaurant
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By Jim Clark

Crime Tip Hotline: 617-776-7210

Do your part - Leave a message on our tip hotline answering machine — All calls are confidential —Your Privacy is Assured. If you
choose, you can leave your name and phone number and your call will be returned (not required). Also, if you prefer you may e-mail
directly with your crime tip. We will follow up on all information provided to the best of our ability.

Thank you for your assistance.

Help Keep Somerville Safe!

Arrests:

Cameron St. Laurent, March
8,4:53 p.m., arrested at Assem-

bly Row on a warrant charge of

larceny under $1200.

Rachid Belhadj, March 10,
12:57 p.m., arrested at Arti-

san Way on warrant charges of

larceny over $1200, furnishing
a false ID, resisting arrest, re-
ceiving stolen property under

$1200, shoplifting by conceal-

SOMERVILLE POLICE CRIME LOG

ing merchandise, and open and
gross lewdness.

Ricardo Montejo, March 14,
6:57 p.m., arrested at Broad-

way on warrant charges of as-
sault, resisting arrest, disturb-
ing the peace, and disorderly

conduct.

Text A Tip

Text a Tip to the SPD from anywherel!

* 100% completely anonymous © Easy and secure
e Text messages can be sent from anywhere at any time

Simply text the phone number “TIP411" ( 847411 ) and put "617spd” af
the beginning of your fext message. If your message requires an emergency

response PLEASE DO NOT TEXT and instead call 9-1-1.

Powered by:

411

Tensions heat up between mayor and Somerville restaurant owners

CONT. FROM PG 1

MRA president Bob Luz says,
“There are 351 towns and cit-
ies in Massachusetts and all of
their mayors followed the Gov-
ernor’s rules — the lone holdout
is Somerville's Mayor Curta-
tone. One city out of 351 in the
state of Massachusetts does not
have access to differential data,
nor does one mayor have any
more knowledge in regards to
the fact-based strategy for safely
re-opening businesses than the
Commonwealth of Massachu-
setts.” He continues, “With this
said, this unfortunate distinc-
tion led by Mayor Joe Curta-
tone seems to be solely based on
political vanity and is at the ex-
pense of the business communi-

ty and its hard-working citizens.

The Massachusetts Restaurant
Association publicly and for-
mally demands that Mayor Joe
Curtatone immediately lifts all
capacity limits on businesses in
compliance with the Common-
wealth of Massachusetts.”

Joe Cassinelli, who owns Al-
pine Restaurant Group, which
includes popular Somerville
restaurants like The Painted
Burro, Posto and Rosebud, all
located in Davis Square, says,
“The capacity limits set by May-
or Curtatone are incredibly frus-
trating! As a constituent and
taxpayer, ['ve tried everything to
appeal to Mayor Curtatone but,
my calls are going unanswered
by his administration.” Cassinel-
li continues, “What this means

Leandra Meneves and her husband Aditya Gidh earlier this year in Somerville.

for Somerville restaurants is
that we're losing staff who are
ready to get back to work at oth-
er restaurants in other towns
and patrons who are seeking out
restaurants that can accommo-
date them in other towns and
cities. It’s killing us!”

MRA President Luz weighs
in on what he’s seeing across the
state, “T have spoken to guests
and employees alike who state
they feel safe and comfortable
and appreciate the concerted,
science-based approach by the
state to re-open restaurants
safely for residents and put
employees back to work.” He
continues, “In stark contrast, I
have ventured into Somerville
restaurants and have found
employees in sparsely seated
dining rooms lamenting that
their normal guests are ventur-
ing to surrounding cities while
they lose needed income to
simply survive.”

Leandra Meneves and her
husband Aditya Gidh are avid
restaurant foodies and faith-
ful patrons of many Somerville
restaurants. Over the past year
they've avoided indoor dining,
leaning more towards outdoor
dining and takeout. However,
recently they ventured out to
The Daily Catch on Boston’s
waterfront where a reservation
took two weeks. “We're still very
cautious about indoor dining
anywhere in Massachusetts,
but I can see where Somerville

“On behalf of all restaurants in
Somerville, MA, the Massachusetts
Restaurant Association calls for
Mayor Joe Curtatone to immediately
reverse his damaging stance on
reduced capacities in restaurants and

furthermore all businesses within the
city of Somerville, Massachusetts...”

Bob Luz
President & CEO

Massachusetts Restaurant Association

The MRA!I*

MRA open letter posted on Instagram on March 15, 2021, via MRA @ma_restau-
rants calling for Mayor Curtatone to change his lone policy on reduced restaurant

capacities.

restaurants feel they are at a
competitive disadvantage with
all other restaurants,” says Me-
neves. “Those of us who love
restaurants are looking for the
safest restaurant with the best
accommodations and I can see
where 25% capacity feels limit-
ing to Somerville restaurants.”

They are “being cautious”
but “can see” where Somerville
restaurants feel they are at a
disadvantage.

Mayor Curtatone says he is try-
ing to avoid rushing into reopen-
ing and creating a fresh wave of
new COVID cases. He relies, in
part, on advice from Somerville’s
Health and Human Services

Director Doug Kress who says
he is hopeful, but cautious about
potential COVID flareups.

According to Kress, “Em-
bracing hope does not warrant
abandoning caution. Just as we
are eagerly looking forward to
reopening, we are just as com-
mitted to holding on until more
of our most vulnerable are vac-
cinated and scientists better un-
derstand what impacts the vari-
ants may bring.”

Mayor Curtatone’s 25% capac-
ity limit will continue until at
least March 30. MRA President
Lutz says, “There will be very lit-
tle left of the restaurant industry
in Somerville by then.”
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New developments in long awaited
Gilman Square renovation plan

By Joe Creason

On Thursday March 10, City
Councilors and members of the
Office of Strategic Planning and
Community Development, held
a meeting to discuss the imple-
mentation of renovations for the
Gilman Square area. Consul-
tants from the Boston architec-
ture firm NBBJ, were present to
give a concurrent review of their
plan and existing conditions at
the Gilman Square site.

Plans for the Gilman Square
Station area have been in prog-
ress since February of 2014,
however, shifting circumstances
have halted the plan’s execution.

“For those who are familiar
with the Gilman Square Area
plan, you know a lot on the
ground has changed,” said Di-
rector of Planning and Zoning
Sarah Lewis.

According to Lewis, many
physical design aspects of
the Gilman Square area have
changed since the plan was

adapted. The GLX station has

been redesigned and its location

changed, as well as plans for a
new community path, a new city
streetscape project, construc-
tion of the new high school and
zoning changes comprised the
proposed development projects
which now effect the Gilman
Square area.

“We're still focused on achiev-
ing the goals of this project and
needs from the neighborhood,
like bringing the concept of pe-
destrian square back to Gilman
Square,” Lewis said.

The Gilman Square Neigh-
borhood Association, a group
formed by residents and Gil-
man square business owners
in 2018, have been working
with Somerville officials to
discuss development propos-
als and other aspects of the
project’s future.

Director Lewis presented a
community designed scheme
from the group during the
meeting, the blueprint for
which put heavy emphasis on
natural light for civic spaces and
improved accessibility through-

out the neighborhood.

City officials and outside consultants recently met to discuss the latest plans for renovation of the Gilman Square area.

Though there have been many
structural changes proposed to
the area around Gilman Square,
the consultants from NBBJ be-
lieve that many principles from
original Gilman Square project
will still hold up.

Alan Mountjoy, an urban de-
signer and architect at NBB]J,
says that the firm will address

the needs of the city and the
community with project plan
including, functional open space
for desirable land uses, connec-
tivity to schools and MBTA
station as well as developer at-
traction and density to support
amenities.

City Councilors raised the

question about uses for new

commercial and civic space in
the renovated Gilman Square
area, The Office of Strate-
gic Planning and Community
Development will conduct a
massing study to survey the
community about the feasibil-
ity and desirability of various
land use options, before the

next community meeting.

-

discuss remediation at Conway Field. Representatives from the EPA and DEP will detail the site cleanup plans, safety
precautions, and construction and address any questions or concerns. The overall cleanup process will include preparing
the site for remediation, removing soils, preparing the site for final field construction, and restoring the site for public use.
Cleanup activities are expected to begin later this spring and continue through 2021. After the site is cleaned, an athletic
field will be installed. The meeting will be held virtually on Wednesday, March 24, at 6:30 p.m. For more information on

the project and to register to attend, please visit somervillema.gov/conwayfield.

Conway Field safety and construction public

Mayor Joseph A. Curtatone, Ward 2 City Councilor ].T. Scott, and City staff invite you to a virtual public meeting to

N
meeting

Dorothy/s Comer

Colcannon

This is my go-to dish for St. Patrick’s
Day. It’s very easy to make, and goes
petfectly with corned beef. The cab-
bage adds a nice sweetness and tex-
ture to the mashed potatoes. I have
tried both, the cabbage and the kale,
and personally prefer the cabbage.
Give it a try.

3 cups small diced cabbage or kale

4 scallions, thinly sliced

4 tablespoons butter, divided

1 teaspoon salt, divided

1 teaspoon freshly ground black pep-
per, divided

2 Ibs. potatoes, peeled and quartered

1/2 cup half and half
3 tablespoons, chopped parsley

Melt 2 Tablespoons of the butter in

a sauté pan over medium heat. Add
the diced cabbage, scallion, and half of
the salt and pepper. Stir, and sauté for
about 10 minutes. In the meantime,
boil the potatoes until soft. *See note.

Drain and add back to the pot.
Mash the potatoes, add the remaining
butter, salt, pepper and half and half.
Stir until fully combined, then add
the cabbage mixture to the potatoes
and incorporate, Stir in the parsley.

*Tip, use an instant pot, cook for 8
minutes on high pressure, then natu-
ral release. Follow the above directions
for the mashed potatoes and cabbage
mixture, so it can be kept warm until
serving time. As always, taste and ad-
just seasoning as needed.

Serves 6.

Visit Dorothy’s website at http://ddi-

marzo2002.wix.
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Volume 46 - Report No. 8 ¢ February 15-19, 2021 ¢ Copyright © 2021 Beacon Hill Roll Call. All Rights Reserved. By Bob Katzen

Beacon Hill Roll Call can also be viewed on our website at www.thesomervilletimes.com

THE HOUSE AND SENATE. Beacon Hill Roll Call
records the votes of local representatives and senators
from the week of March 8-12.

HELP BUSINESSES AND WORKERS (H 89)

House 155-0, approved and sent to the Senate a bill that
excludes Paycheck Protection Program (PPP) loans
from being taxed by the state in 2020; creates a tax cred-
it for unemployed workers whose income was 200 pet-
cent below the federal poverty level and ensures anyone
making under $25,000 as an individual or $34,000 for a

household of two is eligible for a tax credit.

Other provisions waive penalties on unemployment
insurance taxes; freeze unemployment insurance rates
paid by employers; and create a mechanism ensuring
all employees will be able to access 40 hours of paid
sick time for any COVID-related issues, including
testing positive, needing to quarantine or caring for
a loved one. Employers with less than 500 employees
will be able to take advantage of federal tax credits to

cover these costs.

Businesses would also face a new surcharge, in the
form of an excise tax on employee wages, through De-
cember 2022 to help repay interest due in September

on the federal loans.

House Ways and Means Chair Rep. Aaron Michlewitz
(D-Boston) said the bill will stabilize the state’s unem-
ployment system and bring far-reaching, much needed

relief to businesses and workers.

“When a lot of the businesses were requesting PPP
loans, they were in the midst of surviving,” said
Michlewitz. “They weren't thinking about next year.
They were thinking about how they'd stay open in the
midst of an economic shutdown. In order to protect
these small businesses and allow them to get back to
where they were, short-term and long-term, the loan
forgiveness here and tax forgiveness here is an appro-

priate step to be taking”

“We're trying to help small businesses get back on their
feet and the more money we can keep under the control
of the small business owners, the better off we're all go-
ing to be,” said House Speaker Ron Mariano (D-Quin-
cy). “It allows them to hire more people with the freeze
in the rate and the forgiveness on the PPP stuff allows

them to retain capital”

“Without legislative intervention, employers will see a 60
percent increase in their unemployment insurance costs
and many independent contractors, restaurants and
small businesses will collectively be facing another $150
million in state taxes on their PPP loans,” said GOP
House Minority Leader Brad Jones (R-North Reading).
“It is imperative that the Senate follow the House's lead
and act quickly to get this legislation on Gov. Chatlie
Baker’s desk so we can deliver essential tax relief to the

state’s small businesses and help protect jobs.”
(A“Yes” vote is for the bill.)

Rep. Christine Barber ~ Yes
Rep. Mike Connolly Yes
Rep. Erika Uyterhoeven Yes

BAN DOUBLE DIPPING BEYOND $100,000 (H
89)

House 4-152, rejected an amendment to the section
of the bill that excludes Paycheck Protection Program
(PPP) loans from being taxed by the state in 2020.
Some opponents of this tax break say it will cost the

state $600 million in lost tax revenue.

Another section of the bill allows these businesses
whose loans are not being taxed, to get more tax relief
by allowing them to deduct from their other non-PPP
business income any business expenses paid for with the
very PPP dollars that were not taxed. The amendment,
a compromise proposed by Rep. Erika Uyterhoeven
(D-Somerville), would cap these additional deductions
at $100,000.

Upyterhoeven said the bill provides an unfair "double dip”
to some businesses beyond the first dip which does not
tax the loan as income.“] am sure we are all eager to help
struggling businesses through this crisis, but allowing
businesses to deduct from their other non-PPP busi-
ness income any business expenses paid for with PPP
dollars benefits only business owners that are earning a

profit during the pandemic,” said Uyterhoeven.

“It was clear to me from working closely with tax pol-
icy experts and drawing from my experience prior to
taking this role that this is bad policy that will cost the
commonwealth over $600 million,” continued Uyter-
hoeven. “Instead, we could have provided direct relief
to struggling local businesses, direct relief to working
people, and invested in an equitable recovery from the
COVID-19 pandemic. The vote result is a manifesta-
tion of false information propagated by well-funded
corporate lobbyists. I believe we can do better here
in the commonwealth but sadly the Legislature isn't

quite there yet.”

Amendment opponents said the amendment would im-
pose a huge tax burden on small businesses that are still

trying to survive the blow delivered by the pandemic.

“Rep. Uyterhoevens amendment would have dimin-
ished the benefit of the tax relief provided on the PPP
said Rep. Jones. “This would have a disastrous impact
on the state’s small businesses and would threaten their

continued survival.”

(A “Yes” vote is for the amendment. A “No” vote is

against it.)

Rep. Christine Barber ~ No
Rep. Mike Connolly Yes
Rep. Erika Uyterhoeven Yes

EXTEND VOTE BY MAIL UNTIL JUNE 30 (H
73)

Senate 40-0, House on a voice vote without a roll call,
approved and sent to Gov. Baker a bill that extends until
June 30 the changes the Legislature approved, and the
governor signed into law in July 2020, to make it easier
to vote by mail and to expand eatly voting opportunities
in the 2020 elections. The changes are set to expire on
March 31. The bill extends the law for 90 days until June
30 and is designed to help cities and towns with any lo-

cal elections they are holding prior to June 30.

“Voting reforms like #votebymail & expanded early
in-person voting have been critical to ensuring that all
voters can safely & conveniently exercise voting rights
during the pandemic,” tweeted the Senate’s lead sponsor
Sen. Jason Lewis (D-Winchester). “That's why I am a

lead sponsor of this important legislation.’

“This legislation will help ensure that residents can con-
tinue to vote safely and easily during the ongoing pan-
demic,” said Sen. Barry Finegold (D-Andover), Senate
Chair of the Committee on Election Laws. “Last year,
the Legislature passed a common-sense, bipartisan bill
to expand early voting and implement a secure vote-by-
mail system for elections in 2020. These reforms pro-
tected public health, empowered voters, and helped gen-

erate record-breaking turnout.”

“Over this past year, the COVID pandemic has
caused us to take a closer look at, and improve upon,
many of our society’s systems. Voting is one of those,”
said Rep. Dan Ryan (D-Boston) House Chair of the
Committee on Election Laws. I'm looking forward to
a robust discussion on how to best move election leg-

islation forward.”
(A “Yes” vote is for the bill.)

Sen. Patricia Jehlen Yes

HOW LONG WAS LAST WEEK'S SESSION?
Beacon Hill Roll Call tracks the length of time that the
House and Senate were in session each week. Many leg-
islators say that legislative sessions are only one aspect of
the Legislature's job and that a lot of important work is
done outside of the House and Senate chambers. They
note that their jobs also involve committee work, re-
search, constituent work and other matters that are im-
portant to their districts. Critics say that the Legislature
does not meet regularly or long enough to debate and
vote in public view on the thousands of pieces of legisla-
tion that have been filed. They note that the infrequency
and brief length of sessions are misguided and lead to
irresponsible late-night sessions and a mad rush to act
on dozens of bills in the days immediately preceding the

end of an annual session.

During the week of March 8-12, the House met for a
total of seven hours and 17 minutes while the Senate

met for a total of five hours and 58 minutes.

Mon. March 8 House 11:00 a.m. to 11:55 a.m.

Senate 11:09 a.m. to 11:10 a.m.

Tues. March 9 No House session
No Senate session
Wed. March 10 House 11:01 a.m. to 11:04 a.m.
No Senate session

Thurs. March 11 House 11:00 a.m. to 5:19 p.m.
Senate 11:23 a.m. to 5:20 p.m.
Fri. March 12 No House session

No Senate session

Bob Katzen welcomes feedback at bob@beaconbillrollcall.com
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COMMENTARY

lllustrated by Jim Clark

KISS
ME I'M
VACCINATED

Somerville does the wearing of the green.

Our View Of The Times

Whether one is of Irish lineage or not,
St. Patrick's Day stands for a recognition
of Irish and Irish American culture, and
in many ways its cultural appropriation
throughout our society.

The religious origins of the day have,
for some, been obscured and often all but
forgotten in favor of the "wearing of the
green,’ throwing parties, and holding pa-
rades. The day has been celebrated on the

Newstalk conT. FROM PG 2

North American continent since before
the American Revolution, and is actually
an official holiday in neighboring Suffolk
County. Ask any of our Boston brethren
and they would — to a single soul — be
aware of this fact.

And so, in Somerville, too, there are
plenty of willing celebrants of diverse
heritage. While it's true that there are a
lot of Irish families in the city, and its his-

tory is full with contributions by them,
just about everyone likes to join in on the
holiday and participate in everything that
comes with it.

Of course, we will still be wearing our
masks and practicing social distancing,
out of caution due to the continued threat
of the COVID-19 virus. Sadly, the big
parade in South Boston has once again
been cancelled this year out of the same

concerns, and numerous other events are
following the same course.

As the old Irish proverb says, “May you
have the hindsight to know where you've
been, the foresight to know where you are
going, and the insight to know when you
have gone too far” So enjoy the corned
beef and cabbage, the green beer, the fine
Irish whiskey, and all the rest wherever
you can. But do so carefully, please.

Patrick Fitzgerald, Kristin Gore, Pat-
rick Salvato, Sally Colman, Maria Par-
ziale Pacheco, Michael Sullivan, Neil
Gillis Sr., Alexander Levering Kern,
Carla Hunter Gates, Shitley Benoit
McMenimen, Michael Cirrone and Joe
Bossi, who are all celebrating this week.
To all the others we may have missed
and, yes, we must admit there are a few
more out there, we sincerely wish them
the very best of birthdays.

ER R R R R R R R R TR R R R R R R R R
Somerville residents can once again
drop off select waste items at the DPW
Yard at 1 Franey Road. Yard waste, elec-
tronic waste, and tires will be accepted.
Note that yard waste cannot be in plas-
tic bags. Residents may drop off eligible
items’ weekdays between 8:30 a.m. and
12:00 p.m. or between 1:00 p.m. and
3:30 p.m. Proof of residency, such as a
driver's license or utility bill, is required
and must be presented at the guard
shack. Drop-off will be open to residents
only, not contractors. The city reserves
the right to refuse drop-off for any rea-
son. Residents are required to wear a
mask and observe all City COVID-19
protocols during drop-off. DPW office
buildings remain closed to the pub-

lic. For more information, please visit

somervillema.gov/recycling or call 311.

FhEkkkkkkkkkhkhhhkhkhkhhhkhkkkkk

The Somerville High School PTSA is
fundraising to support Senior Class of
2021 activities and celebrations. Inter-
ested community members can contrib-
ute through Venmo @SHS-PTSA-1.
Visit their Facebook page for more info.
PR R R R R RS TR
Massachusetts ~ Military ~ Support
Foundation (MMSF) will be distribut-
ing USDA Farmers to Families Food
Box to local families in Somerville and
surrounding communities on Saturday
afternoons on a weekly basis. 12:00 —
2:00 p.m. at the Somerville Lions Club,
9 Washington Street, Somerville. Those
wishing to receive food are asked to reg-
ister online by visiting the Massachu-
setts Military Support Foundation web-
site www.mmsfi.org. On the day of the
Food Box distribution, individuals shall
arrive in a vehicle, remain in the vehicle
and wear a surgical mask at all times.
Volunteers will place the box in the ve-
hicle’s trunk, back seat or pick-up truck
bed. Distributions will take place once a
week at this location.

Fhkkkkkkkkkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkkkkx

The East Somerville Market is back
at Deano’s Pasta, 15 Garfield Ave. on

Sunday, March 28, 11:00 a.m. to 1:00
p-m. Check-out the participating ven-
dors at www.eastsomervillemainstreets.
org/market.

R R R R R R R R S S P P P R R R R R R R R R R R R
There have been a couple more an-
nouncements for the upcoming No-
vember election. Judy Pineda Neufeld,
a small business owner, former execu-
tive director of Emerge Massachusetts,
and advocate for equity and justice, has
entered the race for Somerville City
Council in Ward 7. Visit www.judyfor-
somerville.com. Also, Justin Klekota
has announced that he is running for
Somerville Councilor At-Large. He is
looking forward to serving Somerville to
create a future free of the pandemic and
the climate crisis. To learn more, visit
electjustin.org.

ER R R R R R R R R T T TR R R R R R R R R R e
Congratulations to Argenziano student
Piper for winning the President’s Choice
Award 2021 in the Youth Art Month
competition. Read the district blog post
about this amazing class project with
Ms. Taremi: https://somerville k12.
ma.us/blog/artistic-inspiration-somer-
ville-neighborhoods-argenziano-stu-
dents?fbclid=IwAR12zHu-3FD6i-
2SYLLZmVHxkSI2qOcUVamnNG-

lyiDvvycUZKiu_aY8BEhk4.

AXXXXXXA AL LA LA AR A AR AR A A XXX XX XXX
Now that people are home more often
than usual, don't forget, if you would
like to subscribe to receive a digital edi-
tion of our paper, go directly online to
our website over to the right side and
fill out your email address to receive a
free, full PDF copy of the paper with-
out the need for going out for a copy of
the print edition.

PR R R R R RS TR
Hate incidents impact victims as well as
the community. In an effort to make re-
porting hate incidents easier for the resi-
dents of Somerville, you may now report
them by visiting the Somerville Police
website under the Home tab and sub-
mit your Hate Incident report: www.
somervillepd.com/home/.

PR R R R R RS TR
Somerville-Cambridge Elder Services
(SCES) is offering free transportation
to COVID-19 vaccination
Somerville residents age 60 and up as

sites to

well as adults of any age with disabil-
ities. Appointments must be scheduled
in advance. To learn more or schedule
an appointment, contact SCES at 617-
628-2601 or info@eldercare.org.
Continued on page 10



8 MARCH 17, 2021

The SomervilleTimes

5 Cams

O

Olio -
mixture, hodgepodge

(noun) A miscellaneous

”| The Somerville Times Useless Facts of the Week

1.28% of Africa is classified as wilderness — in North America, it's 38%.

2. Cats urine glows under a black light.

lio

#772

1. In what state did
the first official Amer-
ican baseball game
take place?

2. How many phases
of the moon are
there?

3. How many bones
do sharks have in
their bodies?

4, In what state is the
Lincoln family home

(Hildene) located?

5. In what city is the
Little League World
series played every

August?

6. Who is "Charlie
Hustle"?

7. Which Pink Floyd

album features a cow
on the cover?

8. What reality show
did Jane's Addiction's
Dave Navarro co-
host?

9. Who was the voice
of Mr. Potato Head in
Toy Story?

10. Who performed
the song Big Shot on

Black Panther: The
Album?

11. What is the Aus-
tralian alternative to
the Easter Bunny?

12. In Greek mythol-
ogy, who is the Queen
of the Underworld?

Answers on page 11

SUDOKU

%}W%W 150 YEARS OF EXCELLENCE

ENJOYING A NEW SHOWER
IS EASIER THAN YOU THINK

FREE IN-HOME
DESIGN CONSULTATION
CALL TODAY

“Offer valid only while supplies last. Limit one per household. Must be first time purchase.
Minimum spend amount applies. Financing subJect to tmrd party cveduapnrovai Some
financing options cannot
payments. Al offers subject to change prior to Durchase See AmericanStandardShowers com
for other resrictions and for licensing, warranty, and company information. CSLB B98279;
Suffolk NY: 55431H:NYC HIC 2022748-DCA. Safety Tubs Co, LLC doesnot sellin NassauNY,

B Westchester NY, Putnam NY, Rockland NY.

STATEPOINT CROSSWORD
IN THE GARDEN

ACROSS

1. Great divide

6. World's oldest national broadcaster
9. Pasturelands

13. Chinese fruit

14. #9 Across, sing.

15. Clemency

16. One in advertising

17." __ theland of the free ...
18. Characteristic of birds

19. Ongoing job in the garden
21. Without synthetic fertilizers
23.2nd tallest bird

24. Theatrical production

25. Curiosity killed it?

28. Additionally

30. Capital of Poland

35. Passage into a mine

37. Prefix in levorotary

39. Mid-century modern, e.g.
40. Toothy wheel

41. Some are heirlooms

43. Make like a cat

44, Erasable programmable read only
memory

46. Stanislavski's rifle, e.g.

47. Unwanted correspondence
48. Motionless

50. Catch-22

52."Are you sure?” in a text

53. Freight horse cart

55. Opposite of don'ts

57. 6 or more hours of sunshine
61. Radicchio or frisée

65. On foot

66. Negative vote

68.2020 NFL MVP

69. Morrison's "The __ "

70. Hockey great Bobby

71. Respectable and quiet

72. Sports award

73. Affirmative response

74. Infernos

DOWN

1. Old bathtub foot

2. Opposite of seek

3. Ne plus ultra

4. Opposite of #57 Across

Soulution to last week's sudoku puzzle:

CROSSWORD

7

"’ @@

BRING EVERYTHING
YOU LOVE TOGETHER! “%%i555

2 YEAR $ America’s Top 120 Package
S rverice | 3Q 4% 190 cHANNELS
GUARANTEE forlZMos Including Local Channels!
CALL TODAY - For $100 Gift Card promo Code: isk100

1-888-416-7103 i

Blazing Fast
Internet!

ADDTOYOUR PACKAGE FOR ONLY
2 %1999

mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm

© StatePoint Media

5. Minimum, pl.

6. Influencer's journal

7. Stinging pollinator

8. Holiday song

9. Bulgarian money

10. Julia Roberts' Academy Award-win-
ning role

11. Popular smoothie berry
12. Update an iPod

15. Inhabitant of Hungary
20. Nothing, pl.

22. Like sashimi

24. Lack of money

25. Tomato supports

26. Highly skilled

27. Miss America's headdress
29. Slowly leak

31. Moves at the gym

32. Monument to Buddha
33. Orderly arrangement
34. Wiggly plowers

36. Faster than a walk

38. Some plants and flowers emit a
good one

42. Type of digger

45. Centers, old-fashioned

49. French vineyard

51. Last of 3 numbers on a bag of fer-
tilizer

54.Be a pest

56. Washington, e.g.

57. Grow dim

58. Extraterrestrials' rides

59. Pilot's stunt

60. Type of parrot

61."Musical” constellation

62. Russian mountain chain

63. Type of garden hose that

saves space

64. Goes with "odds"
67.Amistolas____ istowe

Answers in the next edition of The Somerville Times.

Soulution to last week's crossword puzzle:

N
(0))
(@)
©
AN

~
w

© StatePoint Media
Fill in the blank squares in the grid, making sure that every
row, column and 3-by-3 box includes all digits 1 through 9.

Answers in the next edition of The Somerville Times.

N [ |lojlwld|o]o|o] =
w|l=|o]lo|r|lol~N]|ox
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N[N|olo|lo|R]=|o:
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Human rights activists call for

By Joe Creason

The echoed

down Packard Avenue in the

crowd’s chants

brisk afternoon air on Satur-
day, March 13. Amplified sound
waves shook the atmosphere on
the Tufts University campus as
over 100 protestors, including
elected officials, organizers, stu-
dents and supporters of the Free
Tibet, East Turkestan, Hong
Kong movements, made their
grievances known.

The demonstration was held
on the street in front of the Tufts
University Confucius Institute,
where participants called for Uni-
versity President Anthony Mo-
naco to shut down the Chinese
government-sponsored facility.

This was the thirteenth “Soli-
darity Saturday,” in which activ-
ists called for the closure of the
Confucius Institute and say they
will not stop until Tufts termi-
nates its contract with the Chi-
nese Communist Party (CCP).

Over 600 letters have already
been sent to President Monaco,
the mayors of Somerville and
Medford, as well as to the staff
of U.S. Representative Ayan-
na Pressley, in order to raise
awareness for the actions of the
CCP and its vested interests in
Tufts University.

“This demonstration is a strug-
gle to kick out the Chinese Gov-
ernment from the Tufts Uni-
versity campus,” said Advocacy
Officer for the Tibetan Associa-
tion of Boston Olo Bayul. “The
Confucius Institute is funded
and arranged directly by the
CCP, and we will be here every
Saturday to let Anthony Mo-
naco and the Tufts leadership
know it is unacceptable for a to-
talitarian regime to be working
openly in our backyard.”

According to Bayul, the Chi-
nese Communist Party is guilty
of many crimes against human-
ity including substantiated re-
ports of the systematic torture,
reap, cultural desecration, and
genocide of three million Uy-
ghurs in East Turkestan, with
over a million currently being in-
terned in concentration campus.

“The Chinese

Party is also responsible for the

Communist

CCP-free

deaths of over a million Tibet-

Tufts University

=

ans since its illegal occupation
of Tibet started in 1959. I am
Tibetan. My parents fled Tibet

by foot when they were six and

< 2

eight years old, through the Hi-

malayas, to escape persecution,’

o
N C—"

Bayul said. “We are very hor-

rified that in a freedom loving
place like in Somerville, in Med-
ford and in America, that there
is an arm of that very regime
that haunted my parents, in our
backyard at Tufts”

Bayul says Confucius Insti-
tutes have been termed as soft
power machines for the Chinese
government that operate by dis-
seminating state propaganda
and suppresses academic free-

dom with the ultimate goal of

influencing public opinion away

from the image of the CCP as an
oppressive regime.

“These protests are raising
awareness for the human rights
violations committed by the
Chinese government and calling
on Tufts to cut ties with the Chi-
nese state-run Confucius Insti-
tute, just as UMass Boston and
many other universities have
done over the past several years,”
said Somerville City Councilor
Ben Ewen-Campen

The CCP contractually obli-
gates universities who enter a
partnership through Confucius
Institutes. Not only do these
contracts give unusual privileges
to the Chinese government, but
the CCP is responsible for the

curriculum and hiring process

of Confucius Institute faculty,
according to Bayul.

Government sponsored Con-
fucius Institutes have a national
presence in American academia
and there are examples around
the country of various Con-
fucius Institute directors being
instructed to censor discussion
on Tibet, the Uyghurs, Hong
Kong or Taiwan as well as can-
celling speakers like the 14th
Dali Lama.

While 40 Confucius Institutes

around the nation have been

shut down due to tightening reg-
ulations from federal legislation,
about 80 Confucius Institutes

are left operating in the United
States today.
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Legal Notices can also be viewed on our website at www.thesomervilletimes.com

City of Somerville
PLANNING BOARD
City Hall 3rd Floor, 93 Highland Avenue, Somerville MA 02143

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE

The Somerville Planning Board (PB) will hold a public hearing on
Thursday, April 1, 2021 at 6:00pm. Pursuant to Governor Baker's
March 12, 2020 Order suspending certain provisions of the Open
Meeting Law, M.G.L. Chapter 30A, §18, and the Governor's March 15,
2020 Order imposing strict limitations on the number of people that
may gather in one place, as well as Mayor Curtatone’s Declaration of
Emergency, dated March 15, 2020, this public hearing will be conduct-
ed via remote participation.

The meeting will be held using GoToWebinar.

TO USE A COMPUTER

Link: https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/4982823283520481292
Webinar ID: 318-165-403

TO CALLIN
Phone number: 1(562) 247-8422
Access code: 756-856-038

The Planning Board will consider the following pursuant to M.G.L. 40A
and the Somerville Zoning Ordinance:

120-132 Middlesex Ave Brickyard at Assembly LLC proposes a
master plan to develop a 1.3 acre site in the
Assembly Square Mixed-Use (ASMD)
special district. The master plan includes an
18-story laboratory principal building with
underground structured parking and was
previously granted a Variance from the
ASMD’s civic space requirement. The
Applicant also requests multiple Special
Permits to waive the maximum Floor Area
Ratio (FAR), the maximum permitted building
height, and to authorize occupancy of
commercial spaces over 10,000 square feet
by any permitted use.

Laxmi Pradhan, Trustee of Everest

Realty Trust, proposes to construct a 3-story
commercial building in the Commercial Core
district which requires Site Plan Approval
and to establish a Cannabis Retail Sales use
which requires a Use Special Permit.

71-72 Union Square

Development review application submittal materials and other docu-
mentation may be viewed online at
https://www.somervillema.gov/departments/ospcd/planning-and-zoning/reports-and-decisions.

Interested persons may provide comments to the Planning Board at
the hearing or by submitting written comments by mail to Planning &
Zoning Division, 3rd Floor City Hall, 93 Highland Avenue, Somerville,
MA 02143; or by email to planning@somervillema.gov.

3/17/21 The Somerville Times

City of Somerville
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
City Hall 3rd Floor, 93 Highland Avenue, Somerville MA 02143

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE

The Somerville Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) will hold a public
hearing on Wednesday, March 31, 2021 at 6:00pm. Pursuant to Gov-
ernor Baker's March 12, 2020 Order suspending certain provisions of
the Open Meeting Law, M.G.L. Chapter 30A, §18, and the Governor's
March 15, 2020 Order imposing strict limitations on the number of
people that may gather in one place, as well as Mayor Curtatone’s
Declaration of Emergency, dated March 15, 2020, this public hearing
will be conducted via remote participation.

The meeting will be held using GoToWebinar.
TO USE A COMPUTER

Link: https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/5735861205198209036
Webinar ID: 947-116-763

TO CALLIN
Phone number: 1 (415) 930-5321
Access code: 379-460-276

The Zoning Board will consider the following pursuant to M.G.L. 40A
and the Somerville Zoning Ordinance:

0 Fremont Street  Freemont Street LLC proposes to construct a
duplex in the NR district on a steep slope which

requires a Special Permit.

Development review application submittal materials and other docu-
mentation may be viewed online at
https://www.somervillema.gov/departments/ospcd/planning-and-zoning/reports-and-decisions.

Interested persons may provide comments to the Zoning Board of
Appeals at the hearing or by submitting written comments by mail to
Planning & Zoning Division, 3rd Floor City Hall, 93 Highland Avenue,
Somerville, MA 02143; or by email to planning@somervillema.gov.

3/17/21 The Somerville Times

CITY OF SOMERVILLE
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT
RFP 21-63

The City of Somerville, through the Purchasing Department invites
sealed bids for:

Debt Management System

A RFP package may be obtained online at
https://www.somervillema.gov/departments/finance/purchasing

or from the City of Somerville’s BidExpress landing page
https://www.bidexpress.com/businesses/33100/home on or after
Wednesday, March 17, 2021. Sealed proposals will be received at
the Purchasing Department, Somerville City Hall, 93 Highland Ave.,
Somerville, MA, 02143 or via Bid Express until: 1:00 PM, Wednesday,
March 31, 2021. The Purchasing Director reserves the right to reject
any or all proposals if, in her sole judgment, the best interest of the
City of Somerville would be served by so doing.

Please email tchukhatsang@somervillema.gov for more information.

Thupten Chukhatsang
Procurement Analyst

617-625-6600 x. 3400

3/17/21 The Somerville Times

TO PLACE LEGAL ADVERTISMENTS
IN THE SOMERVILLE TIMES,
CONTACT US
BY 12 PM MONDAY
PH: 617.666.4010
FAX: 617.628.0422

NOTICE OF COMMUNITY OUTREACH MEETING
NUESTRA, LLC

Notice is hereby given that Nuestra, LLC (“Nuestra”) will hold a Virtu-
al Community Outreach Meeting on April 1, 2021 at 6:00 PM relative to
its proposal to site a Marijuana Retail Establishment at 518 Somerville
Avenue in Somerville.

This Virtual Community Outreach Meeting will be held in accordance
with the Massachusetts Cannabis Control Commission’s Administra-
tive Order Allowing Virtual Web-Based Community Outreach Meet-
ings and the applicable requirements set forth in M.G.L. ch. 94G and
935 CMR 500.000 et seq.

The Virtual Community Outreach Meeting via Zoom is available at
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89451745140. Participants may also dial
in by telephone using the phone number: 312-626-6799 with meeting
ID 89451745140#. A copy of the meeting presentation will be made
available at least 24 hours prior to the meeting at NuestraSomerville.
squarespace.com.

Interested members of the community will have the opportunity to ask
questions and receive answers from company representatives about
the proposed facility and operations. Questions can be submitted in
advance by emailing rebecca@vicentesederberg.cm or asked during
the meeting after the presentation. If you are unable to attend the
meeting but wish to have a personal telephone call or video confer-
ence, please email us to schedule time to meet.

3/17/21 The Somerville Times

CITY OF SOMERVILLE
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT
RFP 21-62

The City of Somerville, through the Purchasing Department invites
sealed bids for:

Charter Review Consulting Services

The consultant will support the City’s review of its charter and com-
munity engagement in the process of creating recommendations to
update it.

A request for proposals (RFP) may be obtained online
https://www.somervillema.gov/departments/finance/purchasing

on or after 3/16/2021. Separately sealed price and technical proposals
will be received at the above office until: 3/31/2021 at 2:00 p.m. ET. The
Purchasing Director reserves the right to reject any or all proposals if,
in her sole judgment, the best interest of the City of Somerville would
be served by so doing.

Contact amallen@somervillema.gov for more information.

Angela Allen
Purchasing Director
617-625-6600 x. 3400

3/17/21 The Somerville Times

Legal Notices can be downloaded
from our website:

www.TheSomervilleTimes.com

Newstalk conTt. FrROM PG 7

KhEAXXKAA XA A AKX KA AKX KA AKX KR A K XA Ak Xk

You can find video updates from Gov-
TV about progress in the vaccine roll-
out, as well as recordings of vaccine
informational sessions with medical pro-
fessionals by clicking the “Videos and
Podcasts” tab on somervillema.gov/
vaccine, There are recordings available
in English, Spanish, Portuguese, Haitian
Creole, and Nepali. Or watch the videos
on basic cable or GovI'V on YouTube.
dhkkkkkkkkkkkkhhkkkhkkhhkhhkkhkhkkkx
The city has been holding virtual vac-
cine information sessions and Q&As
in multiple languages throughout the
vaccine rollout. To find out when a ses-
sion is coming up, click the “Events” tab
on somervillema.gov/vaccine.
khkkkkkhhkkhkhkkhkkhhkkkhkkhhkkhkkhhkhkk
If you or someone you know would pre-

fer to get occasional vaccine updates via

a phone call, you can sign up by visiting
somervillema.gov/vaccine or calling 311.
If you prefer email updates, don't worry,
you won't be missing any information if
you don't sign up for calls. All informa-
tion sent out via calls will also be includ-
ed in these email updates.
AAXXXXXA XA LA LA LA AR AR ARk A A A XXX AKX

Make sure you're wearing the right face
covering. The CDC has guidance on
choosing a face covering that best pro-
tects those around you. Three things to
keep in mind: Your face covering should
be made of at least two layers of wash-
able, breathable fabric. It should com-
pletely cover your nose and mouth. It
should fit snugly against the side of
your face. That means if you're getting a
face covering for a child, you should look

for one designed for smaller faces.

Apply for small business relief funds.
The City of Somerville has made $5
million available to small businesses
in its third round of the Small Busi-
ness COVID-19 Relief Fund. Eligible
businesses can apply for grants of up to
$25,000. Applications are now available
and will be reviewed on a rolling basis.
Learn more about the funding, includ-
ing eligibility requirements, or apply for
funds online.

Somerville's Winter Farmer’s Mar-
ket takes place Saturdays, 10:00 a.m.
- 1:00 p.m., through April 10, at 191
Highland Ave. Offering the best locally
grown and produced agricultural items
and more. Online pre-order market with

a small outdoor "live" shopping market.

They offer a diverse range of local and
New England produce, as well as cheese,
eggs, meats, fish, breads, pastries, choc-
olate, and wine. They feature rotating
guest vendors each week, as well as live
entertainment and activities. They ac-
cept SNAP/EBT, CREDIT and DEB-
IT cards. $10 SNAP match for EBT
customers. For market information visit:
http://www.somwintermarket.org.

PR R R R R R R R R R R R R RS S S S R R R P S e R e e
The Pandemic — Electronic Transfer
(P-EBT) Program was created spring
2020 to provide eligible families funds
to purchase food while schools were
closed during the COVID-19 pandem-
ic has been extended through the end of
the 2020-21 school year. Visit https://
www.map-ebt.org/home/#ihdtab  for

additional information.
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Peter D. Privitera

Peter D. Privitera, formerly
of Somerville and the West

End of Boston, passed away
peacefully on Sunday, March
7, 2021 at Woburn Nursing
Center, at age 88.

Peter was born on October
29, 1932 in Boston, a son of
the late Gaetano Privitera and
Josephine (Morello) Privitera.
A native of the West End of
Boston, Peter was raised with
a strong sense of pride in his
roots and maintained a lifelong
connection with the neighbor-
hood and his friendships. At
the young age of 16, he began
his lifelong love for the sea
when he started working on
the commercial fishing boats
run by his family. He grew up
learning the ocean, boating,
and many life skills that he car-
ried forever. When not on the
water, he surrounded himself
with anything that evoked the
sea. From his experience with
knotting fishing line, he made

numerous macrame scarves fOI‘
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family members. Peter had a
great appreciation for all light-
houses and was completely
fascinated by anything related
to the sea.

Peter’s life centered around
his family and friends. He
took great joy in meeting up
with his friends at the fish pier,
or the produce market every
week. He enjoyed a good laugh
with his friends and catching
up with old neighbors from
the West End when getting to-
gether for a game of cards. He
was a lively, sociable man who
always had a story to tell, and
never missed an opportuni-
ty to laugh. He will be deeply
missed.

Peter was the devoted father
of Carolyn Privitera of Saugus
and the late Peter G. Privitera.
Cherished grandfather of Mi-
chael Privitera of Saugus and
Joseph Privitera and his wife
Malori of Fitchburg. Proud
great-grandfather of Isabella
and Anthony. Dear broth-
er of Francis D. Privitera and
his late wife Jean of Arlington,
Rosemarie Chiolfi and her
husband Phillip of Danvers,
Nancy Cannalonga and her
husband Nicholas of Lexing-
ton, and the late Dominic Pri-
vitera. Also survived by many
nieces and nephews.

Services are private. Entomb-
ment at Woodlawn Cemetery,
Everett. For online tribute visit
RobinsonFuneralHome.com.

To advertise in
The Somerville Times
call
Bobbie Toner: 617-666-4010

community that I love.

ﬁs. Cams

From page 8 ﬁi

lio

Answers

1. New Jersey, June 1846
in Hoboken

2. Eight
3. None
4. Vermont

5. South Williamsport,
PA

7. Atom Heart Mother
8. Rock Star
9. Don Rickles

10. Kendrick Lamar and
Travis Scott

11. Easter Bilby

12. Persephone

! 6. Pete Rose

4
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' Somerville firefighter retires

Twelve years of an era have come to an end. I cannot count the number of homes my crew and I

have saved, and the lives we've transformed over the last decade. With deep gratitude and excite-

ment, I am honored to share with you my personal transformation.
I humbly announce my departure from the Somerville Fire Department.

I will continue serving my community in a different capacity. My focus and passion is renovating
distressed properties, providing jobs, opportunity, as well as providing safe, clean homes to the

— Josu'e Velney / Photo by Paul Caulfield

J

Earth-conscious kids

CONT. FROM PG 1

children an opportunity to ob-

serve flying visitors to the yard.
You can also craft your own

musical instruments. For ex-

ample, rainsticks, so-named
because they mimic the natural
sounds of rain, can be made by
filling paper towel rolls with un-
cooked rice. Or, keep the beat us-
ing homemade maracas made by
filling empty plastic bottles with
dried beans. Finally, with just a
few rubber bands and some glue,
you can transform yesterday’s
cereal box into a guitar. Now
you have enough instruments to
start your own band!

+ Learn Through Play: Kids
can benefit from toys as early
as one month old with senso-
ry play that helps stimulate
senses and develops motor
skills. However, they devel-
op habits and values that will
last a lifetime during ages 3-9
the most. During these years,
introduce toys that reinforce

the importance of sustainabil-

ity. For example, a plush sea
turtle can help a younger child
understand the connection be-
tween plastic pollution and the
health of marine creatures. For
a tween or teen, a wind turbine
science kit can build STEM
skills and interest, while intro-
ducing the concepts of sustain-
able energy and climate change.

+ Outdoor Fun: Warmer, lon-
ger days expand opportunities
to play outdoors, be active and
explore the natural world. Build
a nature scavenger hunt in your
backyard or take an ecology
walk and observe critters, rocks
and leaves with magnifying
glasses. Bonus: beyond boosting
an appreciation for the environ-
ment, active play is critical for
child development, helping hone
coordination, balance and motor
skills and setting the stage for a
lifetime of good health.

+ Pretend Play: Pretend play
is key for developing curiosity
and critical thinking, and there

are many avenues for role-play-
ing activities that teach the
importance of sustainability.
Using action toys, kids can be
anything they want to be, from
farmers to explorers to envi-
ronmental superheroes. Pre-
tend play also presents a fun
way to introduce eco-friendly
habits that kids can adopt in
their daily lives, like turning
the water off while they brush
their teeth or reducing their
plastic footprint by opting for
reusable products.

From building a mini green-
house to studying animal hab-
itats, there are tons of playful
learning ideas for indoor and
outdoor fun available at thege-
niusofplay.org, a great online re-
source for parents.

Kids are absorbing new infor-
mation all the time, especially
when theyre having fun. To
raise earth-conscious kids, in-
corporate environmental values

into playtime. (StatePoint)

Everyone's Big Brother conr romecs

drinking that chocolate milk on
live TV was one of my clearest
memories, There's no one left in
my immediate family to get more
facts regarding our one day on
television,

There's also that well known
story, or urban legend, con-
nected with the show. Rumors
swirled that Big Brother once
uttered a few choice comments
to the effect of, "Those little

I" There is no evidence
that this ever happened. After
retiring in 1968 Bob Emery
lived in Newton, MA, until his

death in 1982.

One of my dearest friends says,
"Best years of my life living in
Somerville.”

Cub Scouts got me on Bozo,
my uncle got me on Rex Trailer,
and my dad got me to meet Ma-
jor Mudd. "There’s a good dad
and a lucky kid right there!”

Here's two generations of
Somerville kids on local TV: "I
was on the Rex Trailer show and
four of my children were on the
Major Mudd show."

Here's a nice tribute to TV art-
ist Captain Bob Cottle: "I Used

to get up early just to watch him
draw animals. T credit him for
me being a decent drawer my
whole life since.'

As we age some memories are
lost but my memory of being on
Big Brother is very clear. I'm very
grateful that I have this pleasant
memory of my late sister.

I wonder if my friend Ron
still has the superball he won
playing tic-tac-toe on Ma-
jor Mudd's show? And as the
good Major used to say at the
end of each show, IBBY. I'll be
blasting you!
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SENIOR CENTER HAPPENINGS:

UPCOMING EVENTS

Ageless Grace Program — various dates - Age-
less Grace is a fitness and wellness program
consisting of 21 simple exercise tools designed
for all ages and abilities. These exercises, based
on everyday movements, focus on the healthy
longevity of the body and mind. Dates include:
March 23, April 6 and 20, May 4 and 18 and
June 8 and 22 at 1:00 pm. Join us via Zoom.
Please contact Chris at 617-625-6600 ext. 2315
or email ckowaleski@somervillema.gov with any
questions or for additional information. Classes
are also offered in Spanish as well, please con-
tact Irma Flores at iflores@somervillema.gov for
additional information.

Music & Movement - Thursday, March 18 at
10:30. Join Steve as he plays guitar, sings and
leads gentle movements. Just tapping your toe
or singing along can help move your body in
new ways. Being physically active is not just
good for our bodies, but it is also one of Mental
Health America’s 10 tools to building resiliency;
or the ability to overcome obstacles and manage
through tough times. Physical activity can im-
prove sleep, increase energy, may decrease pain,
boast our immune systems and lower the risk for
stroke and some cancers. It also helps to reduce
our anxiety, depression, stress and tension. Join
Steve as he shows us that exercise can come in all
different forms and movements. Please RSVP to
Debby Higgins, Outreach Coordinator at dhig-
gins@somervillema.gov or 617-625-6600 ext.
2321. You will then receive your email invitation
to join the program via ZOOM.

Jeopardy Game Night — Thursday, March 18 at
5:00 p.m. - Our Health and Wellness Coordinator
Chris will be host an hour long Jeopardy game
over Zoom with questions that will cover such
topics as: Health and Wellness, TV Shows, History,
Sports, Music and Movies. For more information
or to RSVP please contact Chris at 617-625-6600,
ext. 2315 or email at CKowaleski@Somervillama.
gov. Other dates include April 15th.

Mask Pick Up - Monday, March 29 - 10:30 a.m.

to Noon — At the Holland Street Center locat-
ed at 167 Holland Street. The COA has masks
available for Somerville residents who are 60

and over. If you are in need of a mask or may

BORBY'S DAD JOKES CORNER

By Bobbygeorge Potaris

know of a friend or neighbor who may need a
new mask, you can pick it up at our Drive -Thru
location. If you have any questions, please call
617-625-6600 ext. 2300.

Zoom Book Club - Friday, March 19 at 10:00
a.m. - Do you love books and want to discuss
your love of reading with others? Consider
joining book club. Please contact Natasha at
either 617-625-6600 ext. 2317 or e-mail her at
NNaim@Somervillema.gov for the Zoom link or
to ask any questions.

Caregiver Check-In — Tuesday, March 23 at
11:30 a.m. - Are you a caregiver for a loved one
and wants to connect with other caregivers?
Would you like to discuss the joys and challenges
of caregiving? The Somerville Council on Aging is
hosting a monthly check-in via Zoom for care-
givers. Please contact Natasha by either called
617-625-6600 ext. 2317 or e-mail Natasha at
NNaim@Somervillema.gov.

Virtual Bingo Day — Tuesday, March 30, 10:00
a.m. to 11:00 a.m. Join us online or via phone
to play BINGO. If you would like to participate
please contact Debby Higgins at 617-625-6600
ext. 2321 or email dhiggins@somervillema.gov
We will supply you with the bingo cards and
instructions. Space is limited, RSVP a must.

ONGOING EVENTS

Taxi Rides - Do you need a ride? The COA has
a program just for you. Taxi Rides for Somerville
Residents 60 and Over Rides can be used for:
Grocery Shopping in Somerville, Pharmacy Pre-
scription pick up in Somerville, Routine Medical
Appointments in the follow areas: Somerville,
Cambridge, Medford, Boston or the V.A. in
Jamaica Plain or West Roxbury. Two Days Ad-
vanced Notice Required. For more information
please call Connie Lorenti at 617-625-6600,
ext. 2319.

Friendly Caller Program - Looking for a way to
practice social distancing but still remain con-
nected to other people? Look no further than

the Somerville Council on Aging's Friendly Phone
Caller program. We have many wonderful volun-
teers who are waiting to give you a call. Whether
you are looking to make a new friend or would
just like a friendly chat to look forward to every
week, this program has you covered. Call Natasha

/1
N

What's orange and sounds like a parrot?
A carrot.

The "Original"
All Types Vent Gleaning
Restaurant Hood Cleaning

Dryer Vent/ HVAC Cleaning

To advertise in
The

Power Washing Somerville
Licensed and Insured .
in Massachusetts Times
We travel all over call massacre case.

Massachusetts

Call today to find out
our weekly specials!

Call Jimmy 857-366-3761

Bobbie Toner
617-666-4010

equality to blacks.

On % @@ o

at 617-625-6600, ext. 2317 to learn more about
the program and to sign up.

EXERCISE

Exercise Schedule

Mondays 1:00 p.m. = Fit-4-Life Zoom Exercise
Wednesdays 9:00 a.m. = Fit-4-Life Zoom Exercise
Thursdays 1:00 p.m. = Fit-4-Life Zoom Exercise
Thursdays 6:30 p.m. = LBT Fit-4-Life Zoom Exercise

Somerville City Cable

RCN = 13/Comcast = 22
The Fit-4-Life Exercise Show = Daily at 11:00 a.m.
and 4:00 p.m.

Fit-4-Life YouTube

Fit-4-Life Exercise Video # 1: https://www.you-
tube.com/watch?v=4hd26HjpwBI&t=68s
Fit-4-Life Exercise Video #2: https://www.youtube.
com/watch?v=QwHfyoEZaws&t=247s

Fit-4-Life Exercise Video #3: https://www.youtube.
com/watch?v=Fcl2eBSS024 &t=158s

Fit-4-Life Exercise Video #4: https://www.youtube.
com/watch?v=7EDtaldYSz0

Fit-4-Life Exercise Video #5: https://www.youtube.
com/watch?v=AAnwfwGybTl

Yoga YouTube

Yoga with Janine video #1: https://www.youtube.
com/watch?v=vDGF_EEbqFO&t=130s

Yoga with Janine video #3: https://www.youtube.
com/watch?v=6Zezcj9XXBU

For questions or to register for a Fit-4-Life Zoom
exercise class, please contact Chris at CKowales-
ki@somervillema.gov or call 617-625-6600, ext.
2315.

SOCIAL MEDIA

Stay connected via our Facebook page - often up-
dated by Debby or Maureen. Informative, enter-
taining, lots of photos and updates. Visit our page
at https://www.facebook.com/SomervilleCOA/
JOIN OUR MAILING LIST

If you would like to receive a virtual copy of our
monthly newsletter and daily tips please contact
Maureen Bastardi at 617-625-6600, ext. 2335 or
email Maureen at MBastardi@Somervillema.gov

If you would like to become part of our Google
Group please contact Debby Higgins at 617-625-
6600, ext. 2321 or email Debby at DHiggins@
Somervillema.gov

March 17

1766 — Britain repeals the Stamp Act.

1776 — British forces evacuate from Boston to Nova Scotia.

1884 — John Joseph Montgomery makes the first glider flight in Otay, Calif.
1910 — The Camp Fire Gitls are founded in Lake Sebago, Maine.

1930 — Mob boss Al Capone is released from jail.

1959 — The 14th Dalai Lama flees Tibet and goes to India.

1966 — A U.S. submarine locates a missing H-bomb in the Mediterranean.

1970 — The Army charges 14 officers with suppression of facts in the My Lai

1972 — Nixon asks Congress to halt busing in order to achieve desegregation.

1992 — White South Africans approve constitutional reforms giving legal
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CLASSIFIEDS

Place your classified ad today — only $1 per word! E-mail: ads@thesomervilletimes.com

AUTOS WANTED

CASH FOR CARS! We buy

all cars! Junk, high-end,
totaled-it doesn't matter! Get
free towing and same day
cash! NEWER MODELS too!
Call 844-813-0213

Get cash for your used or
junk car today. We buy all
cars, trucks, and SUVs. Free
pick up. Call. 1-888-985-1806

CARS/TRUCKS WANTED!!!
2002 and Newer! Any Condi-
tion. Running or Not. Com-
petitive Offer! Free Towing!
We're Nationwide! Call Now:
1-888-416-2330.

Get cash for your used or
junk car today. We buy all
cars, trucks, and SUVs. Free
pick up. Call. 1-888-985-1806

CARS/TRUCKS WANTED!!!
2002 and Newer! Any Condi-
tion. Running or Not. Com-
petitive Offer! Free Towing!
We're Nationwide! Call Now:
1-888-416-2330.

EDUCATION

Train online to do medical
billing! Become a Medical Of-
fice Professional at CTI! Get
trained & certified to work in
months! 888-572-6790. (M-F
8-6 ET)

Train online to do medical
billing! Become a Medical Of-
fice Professional at CTI! Get
trained & certified to work in
months! 888-572-6790. (M-F
8-6 ET)

FOR RENT

Warm Weather IsYear Round
In Aruba. The water is safe,
and the dining is fantastic.
Walk out to the beach. 3-Bed-
room weeks available. Sleeps
8. Email: carolaction@aol.
com for more information.

HEALTH & FITNESS

DOYOU HAVE CHRONIC
KNEE OR BACK PAIN? If you
have insurance, you may
qualify for the perfect brace
at little to no cost. Get yours
today! Call 1-800-217-0504

OXYGEN-Anytime. Any-
where. No tanks to refill. No
deliveries. Only 2.8 pounds!
FAA approved! FREE info kit:
Call 1-855-917-4693

Dental insurance - Physicians
Mutual Insurance Company.
Covers 350 procedures. Real
insurance - not a discount
plan. Get your free dental
info kit! 1-888-623-3036 www.
dental50plus.com/58 #6258

GENERIC VIAGRA and CIA-
LIS! 100 Pills $99.00 FREE
Shipping! 100% guaranteed.
24/7 CALL NOW! 888-889-
5515

GENERIC VIAGRA and CIA-
LIS! 100 Pills $99.00 FREE
Shipping! 100% guaranteed.
24/7 CALL NOW! 888-889-

5515

MISCELLANEOUS

4G LTE HOME INTERNET
Now Available! Get GotW3
with lightning fast speeds
plus take your service with
you when you travel! As low
as $109.99/mo! 1-888-674-
1423

DEALING WITH WATER DAM-
AGE requires immediate ac-
tion. Local professionals that
respond immediately. Nation-
wide and 24/7. No Mold Calls.
1-800-506-3367

DISHTV - $64.99 For 190
Channels + $14.95 High
Speed Internet. Free installa-
tion, Smart HD DVR Included,
Free Voice Remote. Some
restrictions apply. Promo
Expires 7/21/21. Call 1-877-
925-7371

ELIMINATE GUTTER CLEAN-
ING FOREVER! LeafFilter, the
most advanced debris-block-
ing gutter protection. Sched-
ule a FREE LeafFilter estimate
today. 15% off Entire Pur-
chase. 10% Senior & Military
Discounts. Call 1-855-964-
1491

GENERAC STANDBY GENER-
ATORS provide backup power
during utility power outages
so your home and family stay
safe and comfortable. Pre-
pare now. Free 7-year extend-
ed warranty ($695 value!).
Request a free quote today!
Call for additional terms and
conditions. 1-877-378-1582

HUGHESNET SATELLITE
INTERNET Finally, no hard
data limits! Call Today for
speeds up to 25mbps as low
as $59.99/mo! $75 gift card,
terms apply. 1-855-703-0743

INVENTORS-FREE INFOR-
MATION PACKAGE Have
your product idea developed
affordably by the Research &
Development pros and pre-
sented to manufacturers. Call
1-855-380-5976 for a Free ldea
Starter Guide. Submit your
idea for a free consultation.

MOBILEHELP, AMERICA'S
PREMIER MOBILE MEDICAL
ALERT SYSTEM. Whether
you're Home or Away. For
Safety and Peace of Mind. No
LongTerm Contracts! Free
Brochure! Call Today! 1-844-
892-1017

STAY INYOUR HOME longer
with an American Standard
Walk-In Bathtub. Receive up
to $1,500 off, including a free
toilet, and a lifetime warranty
on the tub and installation!
Call us at 1-866-945-3783 or
visit www.walkintubquote.
com/pennysaver

CASH FOR CARS: We Buy
Any Condition Vehicle, 2002
and Newer. Nationwide Free
Pick Up! Call Now: 1-800-864-
5960.

Hearing aids! Bogo free!

High-quality rechargeable
Nano hearing aids priced 90%
less than competitors. Nearly
invisible! 45-day money back
guarantee! 833-669-5806

The Generac PWRcell solar
plus battery storage system.
Save money, reduce reliance
on grid, prepare for outages
& power your home. Full
installation services. $0 down
financing option. Request
free no obligation quote.
1-855-270-3785

Thinking about installing a
new shower? American Stan-
dard makes it easy. Free de-
sign consult.1-888-674-3005
today to see how to save
$1,000 on installation or visit
www.newshowerdeal.com/
display

HughesNet Satellite Internet
— Finally, no hard data limits!
CallToday for speeds up to
25mbps as low as $59.99/mo!
$75 gift card, terms apply.
1-844-863-4478

GENERAC Standby Gener-
ators. The weather is in-
creasingly unpredictable. Be
prepared for power outages.
FREE 7-year extended war-
ranty ($695 value!) Schedule
FREE in-home assessment.
1-844-334-8353 special financ-
ing if qualified.

Eliminate gutter cleaning
forever! LeafFilter, most
advanced debris-blocking
protection. Schedule free esti-
mate. 15% off Purchase. 10%
Senior & Military Discounts.
Call 1-855-995-2490

Stay in your home longer
with an American Standard
Walk-In Bathtub. Receive up
to $1,500 off, including a free
toilet, and a lifetime warranty
on the tub and installation!
Call us at 1-855-534-6198 or
visit www.walkintubquote.
com/news

Directv Now. No Satellite.
$40/mo 65 Channels. Stream
news, live events, sports & on
demand titles. No contract/
commitment. 1-866-825-6523

Attention oxygen therapy
users! Inogen One G4 is ca-
pable of full 24/7 oxygen de-
livery. Only 2.8 pounds. Free
info kit. Call 877-929-9587

DISHTV $64.99 For 190 Chan-
nels + $14.95 High Speed
Internet. Free Installation,
Smart HD DVR Included, Free
Voice Remote. Some restric-
tions apply. Promo Expires
7/21/21.1-833-872-2545

New authors wanted! Page
Publishing will help self-pub-
lish your book. Free author
submission kit! Limited offer!
866-951-7214

ASIAN WOMEN! Penpals,
friendship! Free brochure.
Send S.A.S.E.: Box 4601NN,
Thousand Oaks CA 91362.
805-492-8040 www.pacisl.
com Since 1991.

AT&T Internet. Starting at
$40/month w/12-mo agmt. 1
TB of data/mo. Ask how to
bundle & SAVE! Geo & svc
restrictions apply. 1-888-796-
8850

Protect your home w/home
security monitored by ADT.
Starting at $27.99/mo. Get
free equipment bundle in-
cluding keypad, motion sen-
sor, wireless door & windows
sensors. 833-719-1073

GENERAC Standby Gener-
ators.The weather is in-
creasingly unpredictable. Be
prepared for power outages.
FREE 7-year extended war-
ranty ($695 value!) Schedule
FREE in-home assessment.
1-844-334-8353 special financ-
ing if qualified.

AT&T Internet. Starting at
$40/month w/12-mo agmt. 1
TB of data/mo. Ask how to
bundle & SAVE! Geo & svc
restrictions apply. 1-888-796-
8850

Eliminate gutter cleaning
forever! LeafFilter, most
advanced debris-blocking
protection. Schedule free esti-
mate. 15% off Purchase. 10%
Senior & Military Discounts.
Call 1-855-995-2490

Dental insurance - Physicians
Mutual Insurance Company.
Covers 350 procedures. Real
insurance - not a discount
plan. Get your free dental
info kit! 1-888-623-3036 www.
dental50plus.com/58 #6258

Stay in your home longer
with an American Standard
Walk-In Bathtub. Receive up
to $1,500 off, including a free
toilet, and a lifetime warranty
on the tub and installation!
Call us at 1-855-534-6198 or
visit www.walkintubquote.
com/news

Protect your home w/home
security monitored by ADT.
Starting at $27.99/mo. Get
free equipment bundle in-
cluding keypad, motion sen-
sor, wireless door & windows
sensors. 833-719-1073

Directv Now. No Satellite.
$40/mo 65 Channels. Stream
news, live events, sports & on
demand titles. No contract/
commitment. 1-866-825-6523

Attention oxygen therapy
users! Inogen One G4 is ca-
pable of full 24/7 oxygen de-
livery. Only 2.8 pounds. Free
info kit. Call 877-929-9587

DISHTV $64.99 For 190 Chan-
nels + $14.95 High Speed
Internet. Free Installation,
Smart HD DVR Included, Free
Voice Remote. Some restric-
tions apply. Promo Expires
7/21/21.1-833-872-2545

New authors wanted! Page
Publishing will help self-pub-
lish your book. Free author
submission kit! Limited offer!
866-951-7214

Hearing aids! Bogo free!
High-quality rechargeable
Nano hearing aids priced 90%
less than competitors. Nearly
invisible! 45-day money back
guarantee! 833-669-5806

The Generac PWRcell solar
plus battery storage system.
Save money, reduce reliance
on grid, prepare for outages
& power your home. Full
installation services. $0 down
financing option. Request
free no obligation quote.
1-855-270-3785

Thinking about installing a
new shower? American Stan-
dard makes it easy. Free de-
sign consult.1-888-674-3005
today to see how to save
$1,000 on installation or visit
www.newshowerdeal.com/
display

HughesNet Satellite Internet
— Finally, no hard data limits!
CallToday for speeds up to
25mbps as low as $59.99/mo!
$75 gift card, terms apply.
1-844-863-4478

ASIAN WOMEN! Penpals,
friendship! Free brochure.
Send S.A.S.E.: Box 4601NN,
Thousand Oaks CA 91362.
805-492-8040 www.pacisl.
com Since 1991.

CASH FOR CARS: We Buy
Any Condition Vehicle, 2002
and Newer. Nationwide Free
Pick Up! Call Now: 1-800-864-
5960.

Wants to purchase minerals
and other oil and gas inter-
ests. Send details to PO. Box
13557 Denver, Co. 80201

WANTED TO BUY

Wants to purchase minerals
and other oil and gas inter-
ests. Send details to P.O. Box
13557 Denver, CO 80201

Reader Advisory: The Na-
tional Trade Association we
belong to has purchased the
above classifieds. Determin-
ing the value of their service
or product is advised by this
publication. In order to avoid
misunderstandings, some
advertisers do not offer em-
ployment but rather supply
the readers with manuals,
directories and other mate-
rials designed to help their
clients establish mail order
selling and other businesses
at home. Under NO circum-
stance should you send any
money in advance or give the
client your checking, license
ID, or credit card numbers.
Also beware of ads that claim
to guarantee loans regardless
of credit and note that if a
credit repair company does
business only over the phone
it is illegal to request any
money before delivering its
service. All funds are based
in US dollars. Toll free num-
bers may or may not reach
Canada.
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SCATV is part of Somerville Media Center, home to Boston Free Radio, Somerville Neighborhood News and SMC Youth Media!

| Join SMC today to make your own TV or Radio Production, learn skills like editing and field production and sign up for special media making workshops and classes for youth and adults! somervillemedia.org

Wednesday, March 17

12:00am Free Speech TV
6:00am NASA TV
7:00am Community Bulletin Board
7:30am DW In Good Shape
8:00am Democracy Now! (Free Speech TV)
9:00am DW Global 3000
9:30am Both Sides of the Bars
10:00am Poet to Poet, Writer to Writer
10:30am Somerville Neighborhood News
11:00am SNN Neighborhood Update
11:30am From My Heart to Yours
12:00pm The Thom Hartman Show
1:00pm Somerville Neighborhood News
1:30pm Somerville Neighborhood News
2:00pm Colores Latinos
3:00pm Democracy Now! (Free Speech TV)
4:00pm DW Conflict Zone

4:30pm Autumn Reads with Somerville Public Library

5:00pm Hello Neighbor
5:30pm From My Heart to Yours
6:00pm Somerville Neighborhood News
6:30pm VOX POP: Somerville Connects
7:00pm "The Cask of Amontillado" at VOX POP
7:30pm Sidewalks Entertainment
8:00pm LIVE - Somerville Pundits
8:30pm DW Euromaxx
9:00pm Revolution Awakening at VOX POP
10:00pm  LIVE - Heavy Leather Topless Dance Party
11:00pm Flotilla
Thursday, March 18

12:30am SCATV Secret Stash
1:00am Free Speech TV
1:30am Free Speech TV
2:00am Free Speech TV
3:00am Free Speech TV
6:00am Bate Papo com Shirley
7:00am DW Conflict Zone
7:30am DW Euromaxx
8:00am Democracy Now! (Free Speech TV)
9:00am DW Tomorrow Today
9:30am Hello Neighbor
10:00am The Chef's Table Series
10:30am The Chef's Table Series
11:00am Joanna Bremis HMS Clinicals
11:30am Joanna Bremis HMS Clinicals
12:00pm The Thom Hartman Show
1:00pm The Somerville Line
1:30pm The Somerville Line

3:00pm
4:00pm
4:30pm
5:00pm
6:00pm
6:30pm
7:00pm
8:00pm
9:00pm
10:00pm
10:30pm
11:00pm

Democracy Now! (Free Speech TV)
VOX POP: Somerville Connects
The Struggle

Somerville Neighborhood News
#AFAD

#AFAD

Community Lens: SHC 5K Race
LIVE - Our View

PABFONE Closing Day Ceremony
Community Bulletin Board

The World Fusion Show

VOX POP Comedy Night

Friday, March 19

12:00am
1:00am
1:30am
2:00am
6:00am
7:00am
8:00am
9:00am
9:30am
10:00am
11:00am
11:30am
12:00pm
1:00pm
2:00pm

Heavy Leather Topless Dance Part;
SCATV Secret Stas
SCATV Secret Stash
Free Speech TV
NASA TV
The Bill Press Show (Free Speech TV)
Democracy Now! (Free Speech TV)
DW Euromaxx
Strata
NASA TV
SOM ARTS
Cambridge Calendar
The Thom Hartman Show
Community Benefits Agreement
Somerville Pundits

2:30pm Autumn Reads with Somerville Public Library

3:00pm
4:00pm
5:00pm
5:30pm
6:00pm
7:00pm
7:30pm
8:00pm
8:30pm
9:00pm
10:00pm
11:00pm

Democracy Now! (Free Speech TV)
Gay USA

DW Global 3000

What's New Massachusetts?
Grandstanders

Emergency Preparedness

The Somerville Labor Show

LIVE - Greater Somerville

Greater Somerville

Fur, Fins and Feathers

Heavy Leather Topless Dance Party
Heavy Leather Music Video Show

Saturday, March 20

12:00am
1:00am
2:00am
3:00am
5:00am
6:00am
7:00am

VOX POP Comedy Night
Free Speech TV

Free Speech TV

Free Speech TV

Free Speech TV

DW Focus on Europe
Effort Pour Christ

8:00am Democracy Now! (Free Speech TV)
9:00am SMC Youth Media
9:30am Science 360
10:00am Dead Air Live
11:00am TeleGalaxie
12:00pm Somerville Storytellers
1:00pm Tele Magazine
2:00pm Reeling Review

3:00pm MA House of Representatives Formal Session

4:00pm Tele Kreyol
5:00pm Henry Parker Presents
5:30pm Henry Parker Presents
6:00pm Somerville Pundits
6:30pm The Somerville Labor Show
7:00pm BLOWW Show a Go Go
7:30pm Somerville Neighborhood News
8:00pm #AFAD
9:00pm Nossa Gente e Costumes
10:00pm Heavy Leather Music Video Show
11:00pm SCATV Secret Stash
11:30pm Queer Cats
Sunday, March 21

12:00am Flotilla
1:00am NASA TV
1:30am NASA TV
2:00am NASA TV
3:00am Free Speech TV
6:00am Bate Papo com Shirley
7:00am Nossa Gentes e Costumes
8:00am Effort Pour Christ
9:00am NASA TV
10:00am Tele Kreyol
11:00am  House of Representatives Formal Session
12:00pm Sidewalks Entertainment
1:00pm ARTS
1:30pm SNN Neighborhood Update
2:00pm Chico and B-Man
3:00pm African Television Network
4:00pm Dedilhando a Saudade
5:00pm Gay USA
6:00pm VOX POP: Somerville Connects
6:30pm W Tomorrow Today
7:00pm Emergency Preparedness
8:00pm Dead Air Live
9:00pm Tele Magazine
10:00pm Community Lens: Somerville 5K Detour
11:00pm TUTV
11:30pm SCATV Secret Stash

Monday, March 22

12:00am Heavy Leather Topless Dance Party
5:00am Free Speech TV
6:00am NASA TV
7:00am Somerville Storytellers
7:30am Going Postal
8:00am Democracy Now! (Free Speech TV)
9:00am Science 360
10:00am Somerville Neighborhood News
11:00am Our View
12:00pm The Thom Hartman Show
1:00pm SOM ARTS
1:30pm Somerville Storytellers
2:00pm NASA TV
3:00pm Democracy Now! (Free Speech TV)
4:00pm African Television Network
5:00pm Community Lens: SHC 5K Race
6:00pm LIVE from VOX POP
6:30pm Fur, Fins and Feathers
7:00pm Tele Galaxie
8:00pm LIVE -Somerville Overcoming Addiction
9:00pm Dedilhando au Saudade
10:00pm Colores Latinos
11:00pm Heavy Leather Topless Dance Party
Tuesday, March 23

12:00am  Public Safety/Homeland Security Hearing
6:00am NASA TV
7:00am NASA TV
8:00am Democracy Now!

9:00am The Chef’s Table Series
10:00am Strata
11:00am Joanna Bremis HMS Clinicals
12:00pm The Thom Hartman Show
1:00pm Revolution Awakening at VOX POP
2:00pm Somerville Overcoming Addiction
3:00pm Democracy Now!
4:00pm SMC Youth Media
4:30pm Going Postal
5:00pm LIVE - Poet to Poet, Writer to Writer
5:30pm What's New Massachusetts?
6:00pm Somerville Neighborhood News
6:30pm From My Heart to Yours
7:00pm The Somerville Labor Show
7:30pm LIVE - Greater Somerville
8:00pm LIVE - Dead Air Live
9:00pm The World Fusion Show
10:00pm Totally Working Out
11:00pm Box House Productions Presents
11:30pm SCATV Secret Stash

CITY TV 22 (Comcast) | 13 (RCN) Schedule

Wednesday, March 17

6:00am Climate Forward Webinar
7:05am In the Principal's Office: WSNS
7:30am SomerViva
8:00am  School Committee Update: llana Krepchin
8:30am City Council Spotlight - JT Scott
9:00am SomerVIVA Espafiol
9:25am Hope, Caution, Reflection
9:30am Yoga with Jenn Falk - Practice Two
10:30am SomerViva
11:00am Fit 4 Life 2020 #5
11:30am School Committee Meeting 3.8.21
2:40pm Hope, Caution, Reflection
3:00pm Yoga with Jenn Falk - Practice Two
4:00pm Fit 4 Life #6
5:00pm Mayor's 2021 Midterm Address
6:00pm  School Committee Update: llana Krepchin
6:30pm SomerVIVA Espafiol
7:00pm Mayor's Business Town Hall 2021
7:55pm | Got Vaccinated - Lynne Chamallas
8:00pm Climate Forward Webinar
9:30pm City Council Spotlight - JT Scott
10:00pm Saiba das Novidades Sobre a Vacinacao
10:4Tpm Somerville COVID-19 Vaccine Update
10:45pm Central Hill Playground Groundbreaking
11:00pm SomerVIVA Espafiol
Thursday, March 18

12:00am Climate Forward Webinar
1:30am MLK Virtual Celebration 2021
2:20am Hope, Caution, Reflection
2:30am SomerViva
6:00am Public Health & Public Safety Committee
8:05am In the Principal's Office: WSNS
8:20am COVID-19 Social Services Situational Update
8:30am SomerViva
9:00am Hope, Caution, Reflection
9:05am Mayor's Business Town Hall 2021
10:00am Yoga with Jenn Falk - Practice One
11:00am Fit 4 Life #6
11:30am SomerVIVA Espafiol
12:00pm Senior Circuit: Prevention Services
12:30pm City Council Meeting 3.11.21
3:00pm Yoga with Jenn Falk - Practice Three
4:00pm Fit 4 Life #6

4:30pm
6:00pm
6:55pm
7:00pm
7:30pm

The Bilingual Brain: Benefits of Bilingualism
Mayor's Business Town Hall 2021

Hope, Caution, Reflection

Senior Circuit: Prevention Services

City Council Spotlight - JT Scott

Friday, March 19

12:00am
12:30am
1:00am
1:15am
1:30am
2:30am
6:00am
6:30am
7:15am
7:30am
8:00am
8:35am
8:50am
9:00am
10:00am
11:00am
11:30am
12:00pm
2:10pm
2:30pm
3:00pm
3:30pm
4:05pm
5:00pm
6:30pm
7:00pm
7:55pm
8:00pm
8:45pm
8:50pm
9:00pm
10:24pm
10:30pm

Senior Circuit: Prevention Services
SomerVIVA Espafriol

SPL Cooking 15

Central Hill Playground Groundbreaking
Saiba das Novidades Sobre a Vacinacao
School Committee Update: llana Krepchin
Middlesex Update w/Marian Ryan

Yoga with Jenn Falk - Practice Three
COVID-19 Social Services Situational Update
School Committee Update: llana Krepchin
Mable & Jerry - Senior Story

SPL Cooking 15

Hope, Caution, Reflection

Mayor's 2021 Midterm Address

Saiba das Novidades Sobre a Vacinacdo
Fit 4 Life 2020 #5

City Council Spotlight - JT Scott

City Council Meeting 3.11.21

SPL Cooking 15

SomerVIVA Espafiol

Senior Circuit: Prevention Services

Mable & Jerry - Senior Story

Fit 4 Life #6

Finance Committee Meeting 3.9.21
School Committee Update: llana Krepchin
Mayor's Business Town Hall 2021

I Got Vaccinated - Lynne Chamallas

Saiba das Novidades Sobre a Vacinacao
Hope, Caution, Reflection

Somerville COVID-19 Vaccine Update
Climate Forward Webinar

| Got Vaccinated: Kerry Conneely
SomerVIVA Espafriol

Saturday, March 20

12:00am
12:30am
12:45am
6:30am

Senior Circuit: Prevention Services
In the Principal's Office: WSNS
School Committee Meeting 3.8.21
Climate Forward Webinar

8:00am Yoga with Jenn Falk - Practice One
8:35am Central Hill Playground Groundbreaking
8:45am SPD Ride Along
9:00am Traffic & Parking Committee 3.15.21
11:00am Fit 4 Life #6
11:30am City Council Spotlight - JT Scott
12:00pm Mable & Jerry - Senior Story
12:35pm Legislative Matters 3.18.21
4:00pm Yoga with Jenn Falk - Practice Four
5:00pm Traffic & Parking Committee 3.15.21
7:00pm Climate Forward Webinar
8:30pm  School Committee Update: llana Krepchin
9:00pm In the Principal's Office: WSNS
9:15pm SPL Cooking 15
9:30pm SomerVIVA Espafiol
10:00pm Vacuna Contra el COVID-19
10:31pm Mayor's Business Town Hall 2021
Sunday, March 21

12:00am  School Committee Update: llana Krepchin
12:30am Legislative Matters 3.18.21
6:30am  The Bilingual Brain: Benefits of Bilingualism
7:52am SPL Cooking 06
8:00am SomerVIVA Espafiol
8:30am City Council Spotlight - JT Scott
9:00am Senior Circuit: Prevention Services
9:30am Saiba das Novidades Sobre a Vacinacdo
10:15am Somerville COVID-19 Vaccine Update
10:30am SPD Ride Along
11:00am Fit 4 Life 2020 #4
11:30am  School Committee Update: llana Krepchin
12:00pm Senior Circuit: Prevention Services
12:30pm Mable & Jerry - Senior Story
1:05pm Land Use Meeting 3.16.21
4:00pm Fit 4 Life 2020 #4
5:00pm Climate Forward Webinar
6:30pm SomerVIVA Espariol
6:55pm Hope, Caution, Reflection
7:00pm Senior Circuit: Prevention Services
7:30pm Legislative Matters 3.18.21
10:00pm City Council Spotlight - JT Scott
10:30pm  School Committee Update: llana Krepchin

Monday, March 22
12:00am Senior Circuit: Prevention Services
12:30am SPL Cooking 15

12:45am SPD Ride Along
1:00am Mayor's Business Town Hall 2021
2:00am Climate Forward Webinar
6:00am Climate Forward Webinar
7:30am Fit 4 Life #6
8:00am Saiba das Novidades Sobre a Vacinacdo
8:45am SPL Cooking 15 - Simple Chocolate Cake
9:00am Mayor's Business Town Hall 2021
9:55am Hope, Caution, Reflection
10:00am Yoga with Jenn Falk - Practice Three
11:00am Fit 4 Life 2020 #4
11:30am School Committee Meeting 3.8.21
2:40pm SPL Cooking 15
3:00pm SomerVIVA Espafiol
4:00pm Fit 4 Life #6
4:30pm Mayor's Business Town Hall 2021
5:30pm  School Committee Update: llana Krepchin

Tuesday, March 23

12:00am Land Use Meeting 3.16.21
6:00am MLK Virtual Celebration 2021
6:50am Hope, Caution, Reflection
7:00am Mayor's 2021 Midterm Address
7:40am SPL Cooking 15
8:00am Vacina Contra o COVID
8:15am Central Hill Playground Groundbreaking
8:30am  School Committee Update: llana Krepchin
9:00am City Council Spotlight - JT Scott
10:00am Climate Forward Webinar
11:05am Fit 4 Life #6
11:40am SPL Cooking 15
12:00pm Senior Circuit: Prevention Services
12:30pm Mayor's Business Town Hall 2021
1:30pm Legislative Matters 3.18.21
4:00pm Fit 4 Life 2020 #3
5:00pm SomerVIVA Espafiol
5:30pm Return to Italy
6:20pm Hope, Caution, Reflection
6:30pm City Council Spotlight - JT Scott
7:00pm Senior Circuit: Prevention Services
7:30pm Mable & Jerry - Senior Story
8:04pm School Committee Meeting 3.22.21
11:30pm  School Committee Update: Illana Krepchin
12:00am Senior Circuit: Prevention Services
1:00am Traffic & Parking Committee

Educational TV 15 Schedule

Wednesday, March 17

7:00am SPL Yoga Winter Series Practice VI
8:00am Regular School Committee Mtg 3.8.21
11:15am Lady Highlander Basketball 2013-14
12:00pm  SPL Cooking 15 - Simple Chocolate Cake
12:30pm Highlander History - Melillo & Che
1:00pm CTEambassador Presentation
2:00pm Virtual MLK Jr. Day Celebration
3:00pm SPS Virtual Winter Concert 2020
3:30pm SHS Hockey vs Latin Academy 2.15.20
5:00pm SHS Girls' Basketball 2019-20
5:30pm SHS Boys' Basketball 2019-20
6:00pm SPL Yoga Winter Series Practice VI
7:00pm Regular School Committee Mtg 3.8.21
10:15pm Lady Highlander Basketball 2013-14
11:00pm  SPL Cooking 15 - Simple Chocolate Cake

Thursday, March 18

12:00am Highlander History - Melillo & Che
12:31am CTEambassador Presentation
1:30am  Boys Intramural Basketball Championship
2:30am Girls Intramural Basketball Championship
7:00am SPL Yoga Winter Series Practice |
8:00am CTEambassador Presentation
9:00am  School Committee Update - llana Krepchin
9:30am COVID Social Services Situational Update
10:00am Highlander History - Melillo & Che
11:00am SHS Hockey vs Medford 3.23.21
12:00pm In the Principal's Office - WSNS
1:00pm  Highlander History - KGarrity & KEduoard
1:30pm Highlander History - Palmer & DeBona

2:00pm
4:00pm

SFLC Family Fun Night
SHS Hockey vs Lowell 2.27.20

5:30pmSomerville COVID-19 Vaccine Update 031221

6:00pm
7:00pm
8:00pm
8:30pm
9:00pm
10:00pm
11:30pm

SPL Yoga Winter Series Practice |
CTEambassador Presentation

School Committee Update - llana Krepchin
COVID Social Services Situational Update
Highlander History - Melillo & Che

SHS Girls Basketball @ Beverly [1.29.19]

In the Principal's Office - WSNS

Friday, March 19
12:00amSomerville COVID-19 Vaccine Update 031221

12:03am
7:00am
8:00am
8:03am
9:00am
9:30am
10:00am
12:00pm
1:30pm
2:00pm
3:00pm
4:00pm
6:00pm
8:00pm
8:30pm
9:00pm
9:30pm
10:00pm

Regular School Committee Mtg 3.8.21
SPL Yoga Winter Series Practice Il
Somerville COVID-19 Vaccine Update
Highlander History - Melillo & Che

School Committee Update - llana Krepchin
SPL Cooking 15 - Simple Chocolate Cake
SHS Boys' Basketball vs MC 12.14.10

SHS Girls' Basketball @ Wilmington

SHS Boys Basketball 2009-10

SHS Girls' Basketball 2019-20

Highlander Boys Basketball 2013-14

SHS Boys' Basketball vs Lynn English LIVE
SHS Girls' Basketball vs Lynn English LIVE
SHS Boys' Basketball 2019-20

SHS Girls' Basketball 2019-20

Highlander History - KGarrity & KEduoard
Highlander History - Melillo & Che

SHS Boys' Basketball vs Lynn English 3.9.21

Saturday, March 20

12:00am SHS Girls' Basketball vs Lynn English
2:00am SHS Boys' Basketball vs Revere 3.22.21
7:00am SPL Yoga Winter Series Practice IlI

8:00am  School Committee Update - llana Krepchin

8:30am CTEambassador Presentation
10:00am SHS Boys' Basketball vs Lynn English
12:00pm SHS Girls' Basketball vs Lynn English
2:00pm Highlander History - Melillo & Che
2:31pm  Highlander History - KGarrity & KEduoard
3:00pm SFLC Family Fun Night
6:00pm SPL Yoga Winter Series Practice IlI
7:00pm  SHS Boys' Basketball vs Lynn English 3.9.21

9:00pm SHS Girls' Basketball vs Lynn English 3.19.21
11:00pm Highlander History - Melillo & Che
Sunday, March 21

12:00am SHS Boys' Basketball vs Lynn English 3.9.21
2:00am SHS Girls' Basketball vs Lynn English 3.19.21

4:00am Chris Herren Speaks to SHS
7:00am SPL Yoga Winter Series Practice IV
8:00am  School Committee Update - llana Krepchin
8:30am Regular School Committee Mtg 3.8.21
12:00pm SHS Boys' Basketball vs Lynn English
2:00pm SHS Girls' Basketball vs Lynn English
4:00pm Somerville COVID-19 Vaccine Update
4:03pm SPL Cooking 15 - Simple Chocolate Cake
5:00pm Highlander History - Melillo & Che
6:00pm SPL Yoga Winter Series Practice IV
7:00pm  School Committee Update - llana Krepchin
7:30pm Regular School Committee Mtg 3.8.21
11:00pm SHS Boys' Basketball vs Lynn English

Monday, March 22

1:00am SHS Girls' Basketball vs Lynn English
3:00am Somerville COVID-19 Vaccine Update
3:03am SPL Cooking 15 - Simple Chocolate Cake
3:30am Highlander History - Melillo & Che
7:00am SPL Yoga Winter Series Practice V
8:00am CTEambassador Presentation

9:00am
10:00am

SHS Boys' Basketball vs Lynn English 3.9.21
SHS Girls' Basketball vs Lynn English

12:00pm Regular School Committee Mtg 3.8.21
3:30pm  Highlander History - KGarrity & KEduoard
4:00pm SHS Girls' Basketball vs Revere LIVE
6:00pm SHS Boys' Basketball vs Revere LIVE
8:00pm SHS Girls' Basketball vs Revere 3.22.21
10:00pm SHS Boys' Basketball vs Revere 3.22.21
Tuesday, March 23

12:00am SHS Girls' Basketball vs Revere 3.22.21
7:00am SPL Yoga Winter Series Practice VI

8:00am  SHS Boys' Basketball vs Lynn English 3.9.21
10:00am SHS Boys' Basketball vs Revere 3.22.21
12:00pmSHS Girls' Basketball vs Lynn English 3.19.21

2:00pm SHS Girls' Basketball vs Revere 3.22.21
3:30pm SHS Hockey vs Medford LIVE
6:00pm SPL Yoga Winter Series Practice VI
7:00pm  Highlander History - KGarrity & KEduoard
7:30pm  School Committee Update - llana Krepchin
8:00pm SHS Boys' Basketball vs Revere 3.22.21
10:00pm SHS Hockey vs Medford 3.23.21
12:00am SHS Hockey vs Medford 3.23.21
1:30am SHS Boys' Basketball vs Revere 3.22.21
3:15am SHS Girls' Basketball vs Revere 3.22.21

Now enjoy Somerville City Cable and SCATV in HD with Ville TV on RCN channel 613
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edited by Doug Holder

Gary Margolis is Emeritus Executive
Director of College Mental Health
Services and Associate Professor of
English and American Literatures
(part-time) at Middlebury College.
His third book, Fire in the Orchard,
was nominated for the 2002 Pulitzer
Prize. His poem Winning the Lunar
Eclipse, about the Red Sox Wotld Se-
ries 2006 win, was featured on Boston's ABC5. His memoir is
titled Seeing the Songs: A Poet’s Journey to the Shamans in Ecuador,
and recent books include Time Inside and Museum of Islands.

For Pennies

In the North End,
Mary'’s carried out

of her knave and paraded
around the neighborhood.

Some of us cross ourselves.
Some of us kneel, as if the curb’s

a pew. I like running
into the street with the dollar bill
my father gives me, to pin

to Mary’s breast.
My uncle slips a lottery ticket
into my hand and says

to stick it into Her Baby’s
swaddling. By the end

of the afternoon Her Statue appears

to be a leafy tree the wind knows
what to do with.
When I see Our Lady smile

I know I've accomplished
what I promised.
The priest will forgive me

when I step into the house
of his shady box.

Forgive me for stealing

the extra cannoli my father
says to save for the soul
of my grandmother.

Who likes to sit by the window,
waving at all the cops,

sweeping up the bills.
The ones the wind ripped off.

Charity, for Boston’s Finest,
my mother used to say.

Before God took her someplace
inside the church.

To have your work considered for the Lyrical send it to: Doug Holder, 25 School St.; Somerville, MA 02143. dougholder@post.harvard.edu

OFF THE SHELF

'How to be A Good Creature

by Doug Holder

'

by Sy Montgomery

A MEMOIR IN THIRTEEN ANIMALS

‘By Sy Montgomery
Tllustrated by Rebecca Green

How to be A Good Creature
By Sy Montgomery

200 pages with illustrations
Houghton Mifflin Harcourt
$20.00

Review by Off the Shelf correspondent Ed Meek

Have we been looking at animals the wrong way?
Sy Montgomery thinks so.

For much of our history, animals have been
thought of as sources of food or game or as pests.
In recent years, science has “discovered” that many
animals are sentient and even intelligent. This has
led to a rethinking of the value of animals based on
how close they are to being human.

Coco the gorilla, for example learned to use sign
language and was able to teach other gorillas to
sign. But as we learn more about the complex so-

ception is taking place. Sy Montgomery, in How to
be a Good Creature, expresses this new and evolv-
ing attitude toward animals.

From this perspective, animals are not valuable
because they taste good or because they are almost
as smart as humans, but because of their own
unique characteristics.

Montgomery delves into her experiences with
thirteen animals including her four dogs, three
emus, a pig, an octopus and a few exotic creatures
from Guyana. She finds that she is able to com-
municate with all of them and that if she shows
that she cares about them, they respond in kind.
The emus show her where they secretly sleep and
allow her to camp with them. An octopus grasps
her hand with seeming affection. Her dogs bring
her daily joy on walks and games of frisbee. Sy
Montgomery suggests we try being a good creature
when we interact with animals and our efforts will

ciety of bees, or the ability of octopi, a shift in per-  pay dividends.
And left her there for me The holy water.
The box with a slot

to never see again,
Unless I count the smoke
and the incense.

for pennies.

— Gary Margolis
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To advertise in our Business Directory,
call or fax.

Phone: 617-666-4010
Fax: 617-628-0422

Let your customers find you in Somerville’s
most widely read newspaper!

The SomervilleTimes

BUSINESS

DIRECTORY

-CENTURY 21

" North East
" Len Ferrari

= Sales Associate
Cell: 781.608.5008
Office: 617.623.6600
lenferrari@c21ne.com

Cbmn';;:ré:iaiiResideﬁtial
Fully Insured

Steve Dervishian __=

78 Plymouth Road R
Malden MA 02148

centraldisposal@comcast.net &
617-967-5792
Est. 1984

Richard G. Di Girolamo
Anne M. Vigorito
Michael LaRosa
ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW
Real Estate Law
Zoning
Civil Litigation
Criminal Defense
Family Law
Personal Injury

TELEPHONE: (617) 666-8200

FAX: (617) 776-5435
EMAIL: digirolamolegal @verizon.net
424 BROADWAY, SOMERVILLE, MA 02145

Retige Lomen (14

Moénica Calvo, Realtor #
(617)605-3308

monicacalvoprestige@gmail.com

—

Jusceha LoRusso

617.686.8095

ascetiq's Gab

@

Cabes, for att occasions

n facebook.com/JusceliasCakes

facebook.com/Juscelia.Lorusso

CENTURY 21

North East

Clifton Verdieu

Sales Associate
Cell:617-230-7013
Office: 617-623-6600
699 Broadway
Somerville, MA 02144
cverideu@c21ne.com
www.c21ne.com

2 B

The official real estate company of the Boston Bruins

% Closed Wednesday
/‘ Alibrandi’s Barber Shop
4 Men & Boys Haircuts

_é

194 Holland St, Somerville, MA 02144
617-628-4282

“Best Somerville Barber”

HOMES
N

Josue Velney
Director of Acquisitions

WE BUY HOUSES

ANY CONDITION CASH & FAST

617-684-5363

Josue@WinterHillHomes.com
www.WinterHill[Homes.com

Sell your
house today!

“We’ll sell your house fast!”

==

~ Notary Public ~ Justice of the Peace ~

MARIE HOWE
REAL ESTATE

617-666-4040

e} CENTURY 21
PP North East
Denise Cosby
' Gales Associate
Cell: 857.928.4282

Office: 617.623.6600
dcosby@c21ne.com

The Official Real Estate Company of the Boston Bruins

T. J. SILLARI, INC.

Over 50 Years Experience
Proud to be a Somerville Business Resident

* Plumbing - Heating
* Gas Fitting * Industrial Work
» Water Heater Replacement
» Complete Drain Service

Residential - Industrial - Commercial

625-9877

Master PImb. Lic. #6106

Telephone:
(617) 625-2244
(617) 625-4344

Fax:
(617) 625-4350

EDWIN J. SMITH
ATTORNEY-AT-LAW

RUMERY & SMITH

403 HIGHLAND AVENUE

SOMERVILLE, MA 02144 edsmithlaw@gmail.com

To advertise in
The Somerville Times
call Bobbie Toner: 617-666-4 010

Martin B. Dropkin

Nancy G. Matza
Tel: 617-623-4600

Attorneys at Law
Fax: 617-625-7315

DROPKIN & MATZA LLP

Attorneys at Law

424 Broadway
Somerville MA 02145

Bankruptcy
Family Law
Immigration
Personal Injury
Business Law
Estate Planning and Probate
Real Estate
Elder Law
Civil Litigation

mdropkin@dropkinmatza.com




